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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION
In re ENRON CORP. SECURITIES Civil Action No. H-01-3624
LITIGATION (Consolidated)
This document relates to: CLASS ACTION

MARK NEWBY, et al., individually and
On behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
V.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, et al., individually and on behalf
Of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
v.

KENNETH LAY, etal.,

Defendants.

R i i i e N N g B T S N N N L S L NP N D)

NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S
APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES

AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAR

Class Members and Eligible Claimants George S. Bishop and Jill R. Bishop, of

8 Trafalgar Square, Abilene, Texas, 79605, and Class Members Lon Wilkins and Betty

Wilkens of 3474 Beldeer, St. Charles, MO, 63303, hereby give notice of their objection to

Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s requested attorney’s fees of 9.522% of the settlement fund in this

case, and also give notice of their intent to appear at the hearing scheduled for February

29, 2008 through their undersigned counsel.
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Goerge S. Bishop purchased 200 shares of Enron on November 1, 2001 at the
price of $12.60/share. Exhibit A. He retains those shares for a total loss. Jill R. Bishop
purchased 100 shares of Enron on April 6, 2000 at the price of $67.06/share and sold 100
shares on October 31, 2001 at the price of $13.19/share. Exhibit B. Betty Wilkens
acquired 10,713 shares of Enron in October 1998 at the basis price of $52.50. The
Wilkens still hold 13,000 shares of Enron which are virtually worthless. Exhibit C.

The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Excessive
And 1n Vielation Of Clear Fifth Circuit Precedent.

“A district court is not bound by an agreement of the parties with regard to fees...
The court must scrutinize the ggreed—to fees ... and not merely ratify a pre-arranged
compact.” Strong v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., 137 F.3d 844, 849 (5™ Cir.
1998); Zucker v. O_ccfdem‘al Petroleum Corp., 192 F.3d 1323, 1328-29 (9™ Cir.
1999)(court’s duty to scrutinize fee agreement exists independently of any objection). A
court “is not bound by the agreement of the parties as to the amount of attorney’s fees”
and must not merely “ratify a pre-arranged compact.” Piambino v. Bailey, 610 F.2d 1306,
1328 (5™ Cir. 1980). This principle extends to fees that are agreed to or pre-negotiated by
the lead plaintiff. Wal-Mari Stores Inc. v. Visa USA Inc., 396 F.3d 96, 123 (2d Cir.
2005); In re Chiron Corp. Securities Litig., 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 91140 at *31 (ND CA
November 30, 2007)(when lead plaintiff agrees to excessive fee, plaintiff fails to
maximize net recovery of absent class members).!

Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s request for almost $700 million in attorney’s fees on a $7.2
billion recovery is the largest mega-fee ever requested in the largest megafund settlement

in the history of securities litigation. Judge John Gleeson of the Eastern District of New

' A copy of this recently decided case is attached hereto as Exhibir D.
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York characterized a similar fee request in a $3 billion settlement as “absurd.” In re Visa
Check/MasterMoney Antirust Litig., 297 F. Supp. 2d 503, 522 (EDNY 2003)(“Lead
Counsel’s request to be paid almost 10 times their hourly rate is absurd.”), affirmed Wal-
Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa USA Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005). Tﬁe court in that case
ultimately awarded class counsel a 6.5% fee, which represented a 3.5 lodestar multiplier.
The Court of Appeals made clear that the district court was not required to defer to the fee
agreement between lead plaintiffs and class counsel, which exceeded the amount
requested; 396 F.3d at 123 (“we cannot say that the district court abused its discretion
merely beéause it chose not to heed the terms of an agreement purportedly reached
between lead plaintiffs and their counsel when settlement payments to approximately five
million absent class members are at s.take.”).2

The result reached in In re Visa Check, supra, is even more appropriate here, since
the Fifth Circuit continues to adhere to the lodestar multiplier method of calculating fee
awards in class actions, unlike the Second Circuit, which has expressed a preference for
the percentage method. This Circuit prohibits the use of a percentage of the fund
methodology of calculating a fee in a common fund case. Longden v. Sunderman, 979 I'.
2d 1095, 1100 n.9 (5™ Cir. 1992) (“Although the prevailing trend in other circuits and
district courts has been towards awarding fees and expenses in common fund cases based
on percentage amounts, the Fifth Circuit has yet to adopt this method.”). In light of the

fact that this Circuit follows the lodestar method, the fee agreement between the Regents

* Incidentally, Professor John C. Coffee, Jr. filed a declaration in Visa Check opining that the settlement
there was an extraordinary result too, and that 2 multiplier of 10 was appropriate. The district court
distegarded that declaration and refused to award a windfall fee at the expense of absent class members.
Undeterrred, Professor Coffee keeps on finding each new settlement more extraordinary than the last, and
has apparently found no upper limit on fees that he deems reasonable. Thankfislly, federal faw is not so
irrationally exuberant.

(S
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of the University of California and Lerach Coughlin appears to be irrelevant at best and
collusive at worst. The Lead Plaintiff should have negotiated a fee agreement with their
counsel that makes sense in the district where their counsel intended to file suit. The
9.522% fee that the Regents agreed to is impermissible in this Circuit. Instead, if Lead
Plaintiff wished to fulfill its fiduciary duty to the class to limit class counsel’s fee to a
reasonable amount, it should perhaps have negotiated a cap on class counsel’s lodestar
multiplier. The fee it did negotiate with class counsel, if awarded, would result in an
absurd and abusive fee of more than ten times class counsel’s already high hourly rates.
See In re Chiron Corp. Securities Litig., 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 91140 (ND CA
November 30, 2007)(denying approval to settlement because Milberg Weiss requested
fees “eight to ten times typical hourly attorney fees™).

For the same reasons as the court gave in In re Visa Check, as well as to comply
with well-established Fifth Circuit precedent, this Court should award class counsel a fee
that represents no more than a 3.5 multiplier of class counsel’s properly documented
lodestar calculated at reasonable rates.

A. This Circuit Awards Attorney’s Fees By The Lodestar Method.

Class counsel misleadingly states that “there has been no Fifth Circuit decision
that would preclude this Court from employing the percentage of the fund approach
endorsed in Blum...” Fee Memorandum at p. 46. In fact, the Fifth Circuit has affirmed
that this Circuit follows only the lodestar fee approach several times in the recent past.
See Strong v. Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc., 137 F.3d 844, 852 (Sth Cir. 1998) and Longden
v. Sunderman, 979 F. 2d 1095, 1099-1100 (5™ Cir. 1992) (conﬁrming that Fifth Circuit
has vet to adopt percentage method). Class counsel can only cite to several unappealed

district court decisions in which judges took upon themselves to depart from clear Fifth
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Circuit precedent, see, e.g., Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D.
Tex._2(}00), but even class counsel concedes that the Fifth Circuit’s guidance is
“uncertain” at best. Fee Memo at p. 5.

Objectors contend that the guidance of the Fifth Circuit has been consistent and
definitive. The fact that the Fifth Circuit has not been given an opportunity to weigh in
on a series of cases in Which district courts have advocated for a different approach does
not indicate tacit approval. The Fifth Circuit has consistently affirmed every chance it
has had that this Circuit follows the lodestar method and not the percentage of the fund
method when awarding attorney’s fees. See, e.g., Longden, supra, 979 F.2d at 1100 n9.
This remains true to this day.

Therefore, most of class counsel’s Application For Award of Attorneys’ Fees &
Reimbursement of Expenses is irrelevant in this District. To the extent that class counsei
attempts to make the case that its requested fee is reasonable under the lodestar method or
the Johnson factors, however, class counsel falls far short of sustaining its burden of
proof on the reasonableness of its lodestar or the reasonableness of both its nominal and
actual lodestar multiplier request.

- B. The Number of Hours Claimed by Class Counsel is Inflated By
Contract Atterney, Of Counsel Attorney, Forensic Accountant,
Economic Analyst, Investigator, Paralegal and Document Clerk Time
More Properly Treated as Expenses, as Well as Time Spent Pursuing
Unsuccessful Litigation.
“The fee applicant bears the burden of proving that the number of hours and the
hourly raté for which compensation is requested is reasonable..” Hensley v. Eckerhart, |
461 U.S. 424, 437 (1983); accord Baker v. Wash. Mut. Fin. Grp. LLC, 2007 U.S. Dist.

LEXIS 11973 (S.D. Miss. February 20, 2007). Class counsel claims a total of 280,000

hours at an average hourly rate of $456, for a total claimed lodestar of $127 million.
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When hours spent by contract attorneys, fraudulently misrepresented “of counsel”
attorneys, experts and paralegals is segregated out or adjusted, however, that total drops
to approximately $94 million.

Class counsel has done nothing more than claim a lump sum of hours, without
segregating the hours by task, time period or otherwise. This Court, and the objectors, are
thus unable to conduct the kind of review required under Fifth Circuit caselaw. A court
should exclude from consideration hours which are not reasonably expended, duplicative
or excessive. Watkins v. Fordice, 7 ¥.3d 453, 457 (5th Cir. 1993). A court must eliminate
or reduce hours when supporting documentation of the hours claimed is “vague or
incomplete.” See Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom, 50 F.3d 319, 327 (5" Cir.
1995).

Litigants take their chances when submitting ... fee applications [that]

provide little information from which to determine the reasonableness of

the hours expended on tasks vaguely referred to as ‘pleadings,’

‘documents," or ‘correspondence’ without stating what was done with

greater precision.
1d. at 327. When a party submits a fee application without proper documentation, the
court may reduce the award to a reasonable amount. No Barriers, Inc. v. Brinker Chili’s
Texas, Inc., 262 F.3d 496, 500-501 (5% Cir. 2001).

It is axiomatic that time spent pursuing unsuccessful claims should be excluded
when considering the amount of a reasonable fee. Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424,
439 (1983). Class counsel detail at length the efforts they made to reverse the Fifth
Circuit decision in Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston, 482 F.3d
372 (5™ Cir. 2007), and to influence the outcome of the Stoneridge appeal to the United

States Supreme Court, at pp. 39-41 of their Fee Memorandum. Unfortunately, those

efforts have proved unsuccessful. See Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v. Scientific-
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Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. __ (2008), Slip Op. issued January 15, 2008, and Exhibit £
(describing denial of certiorari in Regents v. Merrill Lynch). Class counsel’s efforts in
these appeals had nothing to do with the current settlements, came several years after the
settlements were reached, and produced nothing of value to the settlement class.
Therefore, class counsel should not be reimbursed for its unsuccessful efforts against non-
settling defendants out of the funds contributed by the seitling defendants.

Class counsel’s failure to submit detailed time records has made it impossible for
this Court to determine how much of class counsel’s claimed lodestar was spent pursuing
unsuccessful litigation. Therefore, this Court should require additional documentation of
class counsel’s claimed hours, and should exclude from class counsel’s lodestar all of the
time it spent pursuing Merrill Lynch and other non-settling defendants after the current
settlements were reached, as well as all time spent trying to influence the outcome of the
unrelated Stoneridge case.

1. Contract Attorneys Should Be Treated as an Expense and
Reimbursed at their Actual Cost to Class Counsel.

Fxamination of Exhibit #1 of Attachment #1 to the Affidavit of Helen J. Hodges
(attached hereto as Exhibit F) reveals that no less than $18,109,738 of class counsel’s
claimed lodestar was generated by contract atforneys. Contract attorneys are typically
paid between $25 to $45 per hour by their employers, which in turn bill client law firms
at the rate of approximately $50 per hour per attorney. See FExhibit G. The hourly rates
asserted by class counsel for contract attorneys m £xhibit .F , which range from $195 to
$500 per hour, have no relationship to the amount class counsel paid for the attorneys’
services, or to the contract attorneys’ market rates. There 1s no reason to expect that a

client on the open market would pay contract attorneys more than the firms that hire them
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do — namely, $25 to $45 per hour. Indeed, if they could command hourly rates of $195 to
$500 per hour on the open market, contract attorneys would be economically irrational to
agree to concede up to 95% of their market value to the firms that give them a place to sit
and sift through documents. Furthermore, placement firms like Special Counsel would
not agree to sell their attorneys to firms at rates of $50/hour when the market rafe of those
attorneys is $195 to $500 per hour.

Moreover, Coughlin Stoia bore no additional expenses beyond the hourly rates of
the contract attorneys. Presumably, most of the contract attorneys listed in Exhibii F
worked in the specially-constituted, case-specific Houston litigation center, the expenses
of which class counsel is claiming as an expense against the settlement fund, and,
therefore, Coughlin Stoia did not incur any uncompensated expenses or overhead related
to those attorneys, in contrast to regular associates who work in one of the firm’s regular
offices. The contract attorneys received no continuing legal education, mentoring, or any
other investment by the firm in their professional development. Therefore, Coughlin
Stoia should be permitted to bill the class, its clients, only for the actual cost of the
contract attorneys, which is in fact their market rate. Contract attorneys’ time should be

excluded from class counsel’s lodestar. Expenses are not subjected to a multiplier.
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2. Coughlin Stoia Misrepresent Attorneys as “Of Counsel” When
They Are In Fact Practicing Law Independently.

Unfortunately, class counsel has engaged in active misrepresentation to this Court
in its lodestar filings. Of the six attorneys identified as “of counsel” in Exhibit F, four are
not listed on Coughlin Stoia’s website, and three are apparénﬂy maintaining independent
law practices m other cities.

Couglin Stoia’s website, www.csgrr.com, identifies each attorney who works for

the firm alphabetically, including “of counsel” atiorneys who actually have an “of
counsel” relationship with th%éj firm. For example, Byron S. Georgiou and Albert
Meyerhoff, two attorheys identified as.“of counsel” on Exhibit F, are actually listed on
Coughlin Stoia’s website as “of counsel.” The four other attorneys listed as “of counsel”
on Exhibit I, Roger M. Adelman, James Baskin, John Pierce and Sol Schreiber, are not
listed as “of counsel” on Coughlin Stoia’s website. With respect 1o at least three of them,
it is plain to see why.

James D. Baskin maintains his own law firm known as The Baskin Law Firm in
Austin, Texas. As recently as September 2007, he made political donations to Hillary
Rodham Clinton in the name of his firm, the Baskin Law Firm. See Exhibir H.

Roger M. Adelman maintains his own practice in Washington DC known as The
Law Offices of Roger M. Adelman. See Exhibit I. As far as one can tell based on
available objective evidence, he has no formal association with Coughlin Stoia, nor has
he abandoned s DC practice.

Sol Schreiber’s smiling face beams out of the website of Milberg Weiss as

recently as January 14, 2008, See Exhibit J. Perhaps Coughlin Stoia forgot that it parted
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ways with this indicted law firm in 2004, with the result that Sol Schreiber is now of
counsel to Milberg Weiss, not to Coughlin Stoia.

There are too many John Pierces listed on Martindale Hubbel to determine which
one is the person claimed by Coughiin Stoia. In any event, no John Pierce is listed as “of
counsel” or of any other status on Coughiin Stoia’s website.

If any of these solo practitioners has performed services that contributed to the
creation of the settlement fund, they should have submitted affidavits in support of their
fee request, just like Joseph}\. McDermott, Jonathan Cuneo, and the other independent
firms and attorneys who are seeking reimbursement of fees did. It is wholly inappropriate
for Coughlin Stoia to try to claim these attorneys’ hours as its own, and to include them
on its lodestar exhibit as “of counse!” when that is demonstrably contrary to the facts.

The total amount of lodestar claimed by these fraudulently characterized attorneys
is $6.4 million. This sum should be excluded from class counsel’s lodestar until and
unless these counsel submit truthful affidavits justifying and legitimizing the charges.

3. Forensic Accountants, Economic Analysts, Investigators and
Document Clerks Are Properly and Routinely Treated as
Expenses in Sgcurities Litigation.

Class counsel’s attempted inflation of its lodestar knows no limits. Class counsel
has attempted to include no less than $6,168,358 of expenses generated by forensic
accountants, economic analysts, investigators and document clerks in its claimed

lodestar! These items are clearly expenses related to expert and/or administrative

services, and are therefore not properly included in class counsel’s lodestar.

10
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4. Paralegals Should Be Billed At Reasunablé Laffey Rates.
Paralegals may be billed as part of a lodestar calculation, but their rates should be
in line with rates charged in the local legal market, as well as consistent with the Laffey
Matrix, see discussion of Chiron, inﬁa.' Here, class counsel billed its paralegals at rates
of between $160-$270/hour. The maximum rate permitted for paralegals in Chiron was
$1 30/h0u;’, based upon the Laffey Matrix. Recalculating paralegal time at the reasonable
rate of $130/hour vields a total reasonable paralegal lodestar of $2,891,187. Therefore,
$2.526,527 should be deducted from class counsel’s claimed lodestar to account for
excessive paralegal rates.
5. Class Counsel’s Actual Lodestar Is No More Than $94 Million.
The total of all the above amounts that should be deducted from Coughlin Stoia’s
lodestar is $33,204,798, see Fxhibit K, which reduces class counsel’s lodestar to
approximately $94 million, even before hours related to post-settlement litigation against
non-settling defendants is subtracted out and hourly rates are adjusted for geography and
reasonableness.

C. Class Counsel’s Lodestar is Inflated By Excessive Claimed
Hourly Rates out of Line with Rates Charged in this District.

Class counsel has also failed to sustain its burden of demonstrating what a
reasonable hourly rate is for attorneys of their firm-size, specialty and background in this
District.

A reasonable hourly rate for an attorney’s fee award is the prevailing

market rate for attorneys of comparable experience in cases of similar

complexity. Satisfactory evidence of the requested rate “should include

declarations or evidence of rates actually billed and paid by plaintiff’s

counsel; rates charged by attorneys in similar lawsuits; and the relative
skill of the attorney involved.”

11
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White v. Imperial Adjustment Corp., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13382 at *15 (E.D. La. June
28, 2005)(quoting Henderson v. Eaton, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20840 at *5 (E.D. La.
Oct. 25, 2002)). The relevant legal market is the community where the district court sits.
Tollert v. City of Kemah, 285 F.3d 357, 368 (3™ Cir. 2002).

Class counsel has failed to provide any evidence of what thé prevailing market
rate is for attorneys of their experience within the Southeast Texas legal community. Ina
similar case, faced with a lack of evidence about what reasonable hourly rates would be
for attorneys based in New York City and Los Angeles, Judge Vaugh Walker referred to
the Laffey matrix in determining what rates are reasonable for attorneys of various levels
of experience. See Inre Chiron Corp. Securiiies Litig., 2007 U.S. Dist LEXIS 91140 at
*18-19 (“A widely recognized compilation of attorney and paralegal rate data is the so-
called Laffey matrix [which is] especially useful when the work to be evaluated consists
of that by a mix of senior, junior and mid-level attorneys, as well as paralegals.”)

Using the 2007 version of the Laffey matrix, Judge Walker determined that the
maximum hourly rate that couﬁd be reasonably charged by a partner with 20 or more years
experience is $462 in New York and $460 in Los Angeles. /d. at‘*20. The maximum
hourly rate for attorneys with 11-19 years experience is $409 in New York and $407 in
Los Angeles, and for attorneys with 8-10 years $330 and $329, respectively. Most
relevant for this case, attorneys with between 1-3 years experience, like most contract
- attorneys and junior associates who performed much of the discovery work in this case,
were permitted to bill at no more than $225/hour. Paralegals were limited to $130/hour.
Id.

Coughlin Stoia’s rates are far above the rates indicated by the Laffey matrix.

Their average hourly rate for partners is $630; for associates, $437; for of counsel and

12
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special counsel, $643; and for contract attorneys, an astounding $346. Such rates are far
out of line with the Laffey matrix, and simply cannot be justified. The average rate billed
by class counsel in this case for lawyers of all levels of experience plus paralegals is
$456, close to the maximum for pariners with 20 or more years of experience calculated
according to the Laffey matrix. It is clear that most, let alone all, of the work in this case
was not performed by senior partners.3 Therefore, there is ample evidence that the hourly
rates used to calculate class counsel’s claimed lodestar are significantly inflated over what
another district court found to be reasonable for Milberg Weiss a little over two months
ago.

Even if the hourly rates charged by partners in this case are not reduced to
conform to the Laffey matrix, on the assumption that their brinksmanship and strategy in
negotiations played a large part in bringing about the large settlement, the rates for
associates, and certainly for contract attorneys and paralegals, should at 2 minimum be
reduced to conform to those set forth in /n ré Chiron Corp. |

In recent years, several district courts within the Fifth Circuit’s jurisdiction have
had occasion to perform an exhaustive study of reasonable hourly rates in this geographic
region for purposes of making a lodestar attorney’s fee award to class counsel in a settled
class action. In each of those cases, courts have determined that a maximurn reasonable
hourly rate for experienced partners is around $225 per hour. White, supra, 2005 U.S.
Dist LEXIS 13382 at *23 (determining $225 rate for New OrEeaﬁs market), Baker, supra,

2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11973 at *42 (determining $223 rate for “senior atiorneys” in

* Coughlin Stoia lists rates for several associates and contract attorneys that are substantially higher than the
rates for certain partmers, While three partners bill at rates of less than $400/hour, fourteen associates and
four contract attorneys are billed at rates of $400/hour or above.

13
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Southern District of Mississippi); Speaks v. Kruse, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84595 at *12
(E.D. La. Nov. 20, 2006) (determining rate of $260 for attorney practicing since 1977).

The White case is particularly compelling, because the district court there
undertook an extensive survey of hourly rates awarded within the Eastern District of
Louisiana between 1999 and 2004, finding a range of between $150/hour and $250/hour,
with a clear majority of the cases settling on $225/hour as the reasonable hourly rate for
senior attorneys in that district. White at **22-25. The court noted that

some of the most skilled and experienced attorneys practicing in this

district ... might charge hourly rates of $375 to $400. However, most of

those attorneys customarily charge their highest rates only for trial work.

Lower rates may, and indeed should, be charged for routine work requiring

less extraordinary skill and experience. This case did not proceed to trial.

Based on the undersigned’s familiarity with the range of customary billing

rates in this legal community. .. the requested hourly rate of $500 is surely

not in line with the prevailing market rate in the New Orleans legal

community for attorneys with skill and experience similar to plaintiff’s

counsel.

Id. at *24-25.

While class counsel here should not be limited to the $225/hour found to be the
average in Fifth Circuit jurisprudence, or even the $400 charged by the most skilled and
experienced New Orleans attorneys, class counsel should not be permitted to bill its
associates at rates that are in excess of those charged by partners in the largest Houston

firms. Rates customarily charged by attorneys in the district where the action is pending

is one of the factors required to be considered when calculating a lodestar in this district.

14
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The wide disparity between those rates and the rates claimed by class counsel require a
downward adjustment o class counsel’s rates.*

. The Actual Lodestar Multiplier Sought
is Likely Higher than 10.

Class counsel claims that the fee it requests results in a lodestar multiplier of 5.4.
When unsuccessful hours, as well as hours billed by contract attorneys, fraudulently
represented attorneys, document clerks, accountants, analysts and investigatérs are
subtracted out of class counse}’s_; lodestar, and the lodestar is calculated at reasonable |
hourly rates consistent with réfes charged by local attorneys and the Laffey matrix, the
resulting lodestar will likely not exceed $70 million. This would make the requested
lodestar multiplier close to or higher than 10, a level df multiplier that has been
universally rejected by federal courts. See, e.g., Inre Visa Check and In re Chiron, supra.
Even the 5.4 muitiplier requested by class counsel is excessive, and has never been
applied by a court that was calculating a fee based upon the lodestar-multiplier method.
Indeed, the Seventh Circuit has expressed skepticism about multipliers in excess of 2
when awarding fees under the lodestar approach. Cook v. Niedert, 142 F.3d 1004, 1013

(7“} Cir. 1998)( “[w]e have speculated that a multiplier of 2 may be a sensible ceiling”).

* While higher rates are sometimes allowed for out-of-state counsel who are based in cities with higher costs
of living, see In re Chiron, supra, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91140 at *20 {adjusting Laffey rates for cost of
living data), class counsel concede that they opened a litigation center in Houston where most of the
discovery work was performed. Fee Memo at p. 12. Therefore, there is no reason to depart from customary
rates in this district for class counsel’s work, at least for those attorneys based in the Houston office, since
class counsel were able to take advantage of Houston’s reduced cost of living and overhead costs for those
attorneys and tasks.

15
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Class counsel should be awarded a fee of no more than 3.5 times their reasonable
lodestar. Based upon the projection of a reasonable lodestar of $70 million, class counsel
should be permitted to take no more than $245 million of the class’ settlement monies as
fees. Even were the lodestar to be calculated without consideration of unsuccessful time
and reasonable attorney rates, the Objectors have demonstrated that class counsel’s
lodestar must be reduced to $94 million to appropriately account for items properly
reated as expenses and to bill paralegals at a reasonable rate. Therefore, even at this
generous figure, class counsel should receive no more than $329 million of the class’

funds in fees.

16
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CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, Class members and objectors Bishop and Wilkens pray that this

Court DENY approval to class counsel’s motion for a fee award of 9.522% of the

settlement fund, and award class counsel an attorney’s fee of no more than 3.5 times their

reasonable lodestar determined after a proper evidentiary hearing, and in any event no

more than $329 million.
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Respectfully submutted,
George S. Bishop, Jill R. Bishop,
Lon Wilkens and Betty Wilkens,

By their attorneys,

D5y (LT
J %x{tz Esq

Clasq Action Fairness Group

2 Clock Tower Place, Suite 260G
Maynard, MA 01754

Phone: (978) 461-1548

Fax: (707) 276-2925
Clasaxni@iearthiink.net

J. Scott Kessinger, Esq.
7304 Michigan Ave,
St. Louis, MO 63111
(314) 369-5115

Fax: (314) 754-8370
iskessi@icharter.net

Jonathan E. Fortman, Esq.
910 S. Florissant Road

St. Louis, MO 63135
(314) 522-2312

Fax: (314) 524-1519
fortmanlaw(@sbeglobal .net
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- 03/08/2005 SUMMONS Returned Executed filed by Lon Wilkens, Betty Wilkens. Wilham
J. Lacy served on 3/8/2005. (SAJ, ) (Entered: 04/07/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered:
(9/21/2005)
04/04/2005 NOTICE OF REMOVAL by William J, Lacy, Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,

Merrill Lynch Capital Services, Inc. from Circuit Court of St. Lowis County,
case number 05CC-0948, Filing fee $ 250 jury Demand, with state court
pleadings attached, filed by William J. Lacy, Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Merrill
Lynch Capital Services, Inc. (Attachments: # I Exhibit A- Affidavit# 2 Exhibit
B- Second Amended Claim file in State Court# J Exhibit C- State Court
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04/06/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATION INTERESTS CERTIFICATE by
Defendant Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. (SAJ, ) (Entered: 04/06/2005)(kmurphy, )
(Entered: 09/21/2005)

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATION INTERESTS CERTIFICATE by
Defendant Merrill Lynch Capital Services, Inc.. (SAJ, ) (Entered:
04/06/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

' NOTICE OF FILING NOTICE OF REMOVAL filed by Defendants Willian: I.
' Lacy, Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Merrill Lynch Capital Services, Inc. Sent To:
Attorneys of Record (SAJ, ) (Entered: 04/06/2005)kmurphy, ) (Entered:
09/21/2005)

NOTICE OF FILING NOTICE OF REMOVAL filed by Defendants William J.
Lacy, Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Merrill Lynch Capital Services, Inc. Sent To:
Circuit Court of St. Louis County Executed by State Court Clerk (SAJ, )
(Entered: 04/06/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

04/04/2005 Receipt # S2005-005501 in the amount of $250.00 for CIVIL FILING FEE,
CIVIL FILING FEE-2ND 1/2 on behalf of ARMSTRONG TEASDALE
SCHLAFLY & DAVIS. (CSW,) (Entered: 04/06/2005) kmurphy, ) (Entered:
09/21/2005)

04/08/2005 & MOTION to Stay Proceedings by Defendants William J. Lacy, Merrill Lynch &
Co., Inc., Merrill Lynch Capital Services, Inc.. (Noel, Edwin) (Entered:
04/08/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

MEMORANDUM in support re: § MOTION to Stay Proceedings filed by
Defendants William J. Lacy, Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., Merrill Lynch Capital
Services, Inc.. (Attachments: # } Continnation)(Noel, Edwin) (Entered:
04/08/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

MEMORANDUM in Opposition re: $ MOTION to Stay Stay Proceedings filed
by Plaintiffs Lon Wilkens, Betty Wilkens. (Fortman, Jonathan) (Entered:
04/13/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

Joint MOTION for Extension of: Time by Defendants William J. Lacy, Merrill
Lynch & Co., Inc., Merrill Lynch Capital Services, Inc.. (Noel, Edwin}
{(Entered: 04/11/2005)kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

04/11/2005 Docket Text ORDER re 8 Joint MOTION for Extension of: Time filed by
Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,, Merrill Lynch Capital Services, Inc.,, William J.
Lacy, ; ORDERED GRANTED. Signed by Judge Catherine D. Perry on 4/11/05.
(CDP,) (Entered: 04/11/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

Reply to Response to § MOTION to Stay Proceedings filed by Plaintiffs Lon
Wilkens, Betty Wilkens. (Fortman, Jonathan) (Entered: 04/13/2005)(kmurphy, )
(Entered: 09/21/2005)

04/28/2005 11 MEMORANDUM AND ORDER: IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that defendants’
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04/04/2005
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04/04/2005

04/04/2005
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04/08/2005
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motion to stay proceedings doc © is granted. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that

this case is stayed pending a final determination by the Judicial Panel on

| Multidistrict Litigation on defendants’ motion to transfer this action to the

- Southern District of Texas for coordinated or consolidated pretrial proceedings

under 28 U.S.C. section 1407. Signed by Judge Catherine D. Perry on 04/28/05.

(BDC) (Entered: 04/28/2005).(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

- 06/20/2005 12 ' MDL Notice of Hearing Session - See Order for details. (MCB) (Entered:
06/21/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)
08/15/2005 13 TRANSFER ORDER regarding MDL -1446 -- In re Enron Corp. Securities,

Derivative & "ERISA" Litigation. Signed by Clerk of the Panel, by Mecca S.
Carter, Deputy Clerk on August 11, 2005. (MCB) (Entered: 08/15/2005)
: (kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

- 09/01/2005 14 ORDER OF MDL TRANSFER (with letter from Deputy Clerk with Transfer
Instructions) to: United States District Court, Southern District of Texas and is
icluded in MDL 1446 In Re: Enron Corporation Securities Litigation. Signed by
Wm. Terrell Hodges, Chairman... and Judges of the Judicial Panel on
Multidistrict Litigation. (BDC) (Entered: 09/01/2005)(kmurphy, ) (Entered
09/21/2005)

Transfer Letter from USDC E/MO to USDC Southern Tx, Houston Division.
Sent with certified copies of the docket sheet and certified copies of all docket
entries.(BDC) (Entered: 09/07/2005)kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

09/14/2005 Case transferred in from District of USDC Eastern District of Missouri. Case
Number 4:05¢v529. Documents numbered 1-15, certified copy of transfer order,
certified docket sheet, and transfer letter received to be included in MDL 1446
Enron.(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 09/21/2005)

10/05/2005 16 ORDER of Coordination into Newby et al vs Enron Corporation CA H 01-3624,
MDL 1446 Enron Securities Derivative & ERISA Litigation.( Signed by Judge
Melinda Harmon ) Parties notified.(kmurphy, ) (Entered: 10/06/2005)

09/07/2005

[’Jr

PACER Service Center

! Transaction Receipt

! 01/23/2008 10:31:38

[PACER Login: [[sk0923 IClient Code: | !
']Descriptionz %Ilﬁ)eck‘at Report [Seareh Criteria [4:05-cv-03310
lBiiEabie Pages: 'f3 g’iCost: ‘ 0.24 ‘
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2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91140, *

IN RE CHIRON CORPORATION SECURITIES LITIGATION

No C-04-4293 VRW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91140

Movember 30, 2007, Filed

CORE TERMS: settlement, class action, lead counsel, multiplier, class representative, class members,
lodestar, paralegal, matrix, plant, attorney fees, magic number, fee award, notice, shareholder, adequacy,
vaccine, manufacturing, proposed settlement, common fund, cross-check, appointment, indictment,
discovery, hourly rates, consolidated, reasonableness, certification, differential, focality

COUNSEL: [*1] For Richard Gregory, On Behalf of Himself and All Others Similarly Situated, Plaintiff:
Patrick 1. Coughlin «%, LEAD A'{TORNEY Darren Jay Robbins -, Coughlin Stoia Geller Rudman & Robbins LLP,
San Diego, CA; Wsliaam 5. Lerach - E_erach Coughiin Stoia Geller Rudman & Robbins LLP, San Diego, CA;
Rmdm&,Ka%hiem,,w" Hagens Berman Soboi Shapiro LLP, San Francisco, CA.

For International Union of Operating Engineers Local No. 825 Pension Fund, Plaintiff: Elaine 5.
Kusel,Georqe A. Bauer, Eh -, Peter E. Seidman, - LEAD AT’FORNEYS Mllberg Wesss & Bershad LLP New York,

Angeles, CA Vincent M, Giblin, Kroll Hememen Gltblm LLC Isehn NI,

For Chiron Corporation, Defendant: Jamas Elliot Lyons -, LEAD ATTORNEY, Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher &
Flom LLP, San Francisco, CA; Amy 5, Park -, Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, Palo Alto, CA; Stacie Fatka
Beckerman, SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP, Palo Alto, CA.

For Howard H. Pien, John A, Lambert, David V. Smith, Defendants: Amy &, Park -, Skadden, Arps, Slate,
[*2] Meagher & Flom, Palo Alto, CA; James ElHot Lyons », Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, San
Francisco, CA.

For Novartis Vaccines and Diagnostics, Inc., Defendant: lames Filiot Lyons -, LEAD ATTORNEY, Skadden, Arps,
Siate, Meagher & Flom LLP, San Francisco, CA; Amy 5. Park «, Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom, Palo Alto,
CA; Rachelle Silverberg », Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz, New York, NY.

For Pipefitters, Locals 522 & 633 Pension Trust Fund, Movant: Reed R, Kathrein «#, Hagens Berman Sobol
Shapiro LLP, San Francisco, CA.

IIDGES: VAUGHN B WALKER «, United States District Chief Judge.

OPINION BY: VAUGHN R WALKFR +

OPINION

ORDER

"[A] bad settlement is almost always better than 2 good trial," In re Warner Communications Securities
Litigation, 618 F Supp 735, 740 (SDNY 1985) (Keenan, 1), affirmed 798 F2d 35 (2d Cir 1986). But a good
epigram could, in this case at least, make for a bad resuit.

Four features of the class action settiement at bar make the point and lead the court to deny preliminary
approvai of the settlement: (1) the settlement proposes to pay ¢lass counsel fees that, for the amount of time

http://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve? _m=eaef2b2a6cf9531e651076d96a65ed44&csve=1... 1/25/2008
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worked, are eight to ten times typical hourly attorney fees; Fﬁ'ﬂ e prpopose notice omits a materia & Bertn o

settlement; [*3] (3) facts in the record or subject to judicial notice raise question whether lead plaintiff can
"fairty and adequately protect the interests of the class"; and (4) a web of relationships on both sides of this
case, and in particular that between defendants' counsel and one of class counsel's former partners, raises
cortcerns about the adequacy of the disclosures in the proposed class notice and even a concern about the
possibility of an appearance of impropriety,

The case stems from the highly publicized events surrounding the United States influenza ("flu") vaccine
shortage in 2004. Plaintiffs seek recovery for viclations of sections 10{b) and 20{a) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 and Rule 18b-5 on behalf of a class of purchasers of Chiren Corporation ~stock between July 23,
2003 through October 5, 2004, inclusive, on grounds that defendants misrepresented and failed to disclose
adverse facts concerning Chiron's ability to produce the Fluvirin influenza virus vaccine for the United States
market,

Twelve different law firms appeared on behalf of the various plaintiffs in the six cases that form this litigation. *
Of the various plaintiffs in these actions, only two appear to have [*4] sought to serve as lead plaintiff and
appoint lead counsel pursuant to 15 USC § 78u~4{a){3}: (1) International Union of Operating Engineers Local No
825 Pension Fund sought to appoint Milberg Welss Bershad & Shuiman, LLP (counsel ariginally filing the Nach
case) and (2) Pipefitters Locals 522 and 633 Pension Trust Fund sought to appoint Lerach Coughlin Stoia Geller
Rudman & Robbins, LLP (counsel originally filing the Gregory case). Five months prior to the commencement of
this litigation, the Lerach firm split from Milberg Weiss. On February 4, 2005, counsel in Jaroslawicz sought to
dismiss that action. Then, on February 24, 2005, Pipefitters Locals 522 and 633 Pension Trust Fund withdrew its
application to serve as lead plaintiff, leaving only the Local 825 fund's application, which was granted on March
23, 2005. The appointment of the lead plaintiff and its selection of Milberg Weiss as lead counsel were thus
made without open competition and Gregory, although initiated by the Lerach firm, became the lead case,
presumably because it was the first filed action.

[FOOTNOTES

f 3 Gregory v Chiron Corp, 04-4283; Nach v Chiron Corp, 04-4346; Kramer v Chiron Corp, 04-4416;
Jarcsiawicz v Bryson, 04-4474; [*5] Judith Fisher v Chiron Corp, 04-5137; and Jerome Fisher v Chiron
“Corp, 05-0246.

The amended consolidated complaint, Doc # 50, followed on April 14, 2005. About five weeks or so after the
amended consolidated complaint, on May 26, 2005, Chiron and the individual defendants separately filed
motions to dismiss the compiaint. Doc ## 57, 60. The motions to dismiss were heard on June 29, 2005. At the
hearing, the court expressed concern about the clarity of the factual theory plaintiff had alleged in the
consclidated amended complaint, See Doc # 82, Hrg Tr, June 29, 2005, at 63-64. After some discussion,
plaintiffs' counsel agreed to file either a supplemental brief explaining the allegations of the existing pleading or
alternatively a further amended consolidated complaint. See Doc # 82, Hrg Tr, June 29, 2005, at 67-72. On July
29, plaintiff filed a supplemental brief, Doc # 84, to which defendants responded on August 19, 2005. Doc # 90,

While the motions were pending the parties entered inte settlement discussions and executed a settiement
understanding on June 6, 2006. Doc # 103, P19 at 5-6. In the meantime, in February 2006, the SEC informed
Chiron that It was terminating its investigation [*61 of Chiron with respect to potential viclations of federal
securities laws, Doc # 103, P22. In addition, although investigations of Chiron had been announced by the
United States Attorney's Office for the Southemn District of New York and the United States House of
Representatives, Energy and Commerce Committee, Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations, neither
entity took any action against Chiron. Doc # 163, P22:

On April 19, 2006, Chiron's shareholders approved a merger with Novartis AG. Doc # 103, P23. Novartis owned
42% of Chiron prior to executing the merger agreement. Doc # 103, P23. As a result of the merger, Chiron
became an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Novartis, and Chiron's common steck ceased trading on
NASDAQ. Doc # 103, P23,

As a result of the provisions of 15 USC § 78u-4{h){3}{B) and the early settiement discussions conducted by
counsel, it appears that little, if any, discovery was conducted into the merits of plaintiffs’ allegations. The
litigation thus appears to have proceeded almost directly from pleading to settlement with no ruling on the
pleading or merits discovery. The final terms of the stipulated settlement were not agreed to until March 29,
2007. [*¥7] The proposed settiement provides that defendants will pay $ 30 million in cash plus an amount
equivalent to interest at the thirty-day Treasury Bill rate from June 6, 2006 to the date of payment. Doc # 100,
P4, The settiement amount will be paid into a common fund to be distributed to class members. Doc # 100,
PPS-11.

1
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A

The allegations of the amended consoiidated complaint, briefly summarized here, concern defendants’
statements and aileged misstatements about Fluvirin, an injectable flu vaccine whose distribution in the United
States is licensed by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA), following FDA bi-annual inspections and subject
to "good manufacturing practices” (GMP) reguiations. Because the manufacturing facility involved in this case
was located in Liverpool, England (the "Liverpool plant"), it was aise subject to oversight by the Medicines and
Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency (MHRA), the British counterpart to the FDA. Doc # 50, PP49, 50.

Until January 2000, the Liverpool plant was owned and operated by Medeva Pharma Ltd. An FDA inspection of
the Liverpeool plant in July 1999 uncovered unusually high levels of bacteria and other microorganisms known as
“bicburden” in batches [*8] of Fluvirin, as well as other evidence of failure to comply with GMP and other
requirements, This prompted a warning letter from the FDA threatening to suspend or revoke Medeva's license if
adequate corrective measures were not taken, Id PP54, 55. The Liverpooi plant then became something of a hot
potato, acquired by Celltech Chiroscience in January 2000 only to be resold,to England-based Powderlect
Pharmaceuticals in October 2000. Doc # 50, PP56, 58.

On March 8, 2001, FDA inspectors visited the Liverpoo! plant and once again found the production of Fluvirin to
be deficient in several respects. At the conclusion of the inspection, the FDA issued a Form FDA 483 noting
"significant objectionable conditions." Doc # 50, P58. In June 2003, the FDA conducted another inspection of
the Liverpool plant. Once again, inspeciors discovered pervasive quality-control problems and symptoms
therecf, including (1) "potentially lethai bacteria" after "ultrafiltration" and "sterile filtration," points in the
process by which all bacteria should have been eliminated, (2} poor sanitation practices, including improper
maintenance of "curtains” separating sterile areas from non-sterile areas and (3) a susceptibility [*9] te
contamination in the aseptic connections between tanks of vaccine in the "formulation area" of the plant. Doc #
50, PP72-73. As in 2001, the FDA inspectors issued a Form FDA 483 and, according to the CAC, although the
inspectors inftially recommended that official enforcement action be taken due to the "pervasiverness and
severity” of the GMP deficiencies at the Liverpool plant, this recommendation was later downgraded to a request
that Powderlect take voluntary corrective action. Doc # 50, PP78-79.

Enter Chiron. On July 8, 2003, Chiron acquired Powderlect (and the Liverpoot plant) for $ 878 million, giving
Chiron immediate access to the lucrative fiu vaccine market in the United States. Doc # 50, PP43, 45. In 2003,
Chiron realized $ 219 million in revenues from the sale of 40 million Fluvirin doses woridwide.

In October 2003, Chiron began publicly forecasting that {1) it wouid top its 2003 Fluvirin production by
manufacturing approximately 50 million Fluvirin doses for the 2004-2005 fiu season and {2) its 2004 pro forma
earnings per share (EPS) would be in the range of $ 1.80-$% 1.90. CAC PP119-141, With some minor alterations,
these representations continued well into 2004,

On August [¥10] 26, 2004, Chiron announced that it would delay shipments of Fluvirin pending additional
testing, after internal tests identified a small number of lots with sterility problems. Doc # 100, Ex A-1 at 7,
Chiran announced that the additicnal testing would delay the Fluvirin shipment until early October and would
prevent the company from recognizing revenue from Fluvirin in the third guarter of 2004, Doc # 119 at 7.
Foltowing the announcement, Chiron's stock price declined from $ 47.49 per share on August 26, 2004 to §
43.41 per share on August 27, 2004, Doc # 119 at 7.

On October 5, 2004 Chiren issued a press release announcing that the MHRA

has asserted that Chiron's manufacturing process does not comply with UK Good Manufacturing
Practices regulations and has suspended [Chiron's] Liverpool facility license to manufacture
influenza vaccine for three months. * * * Ag a result of the license suspension, Chiron does not
expect to record any sales of Fluvirin for the 2004-2005 season. Chirgn disaffirms its previous full-
year 2004 pro-forma earnings guidance of $ 1.80-$ 1.90 per share {a range of $ 1.50-$ 1.60 per
share on a GAAP basis), including its August 2004 guidance of being in the low [*11] end of this
range.

Doc # 50, P142.

In essence, MHRA concluded that the manufacturing process at the Liverpool plant did not conform to accepted
manufacturing practices and had consequently produced a notable number of contaminated Fluvirin doses.
MHRA's Inspection Action Group concluded that it would simply be too risky to allow Chiren to release
potentially contaminated vaccines and thus MHRA suspended Chiron's license. Following the announcement,
Chiron's trading stock price dropped from $ 45.42/share to close at $ 37.98/share, a one-day drop of 16.3%.
Doc # 50, P142. A week later, this litigation commenced.
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doses worldwide and {2) 2004 pro-forma EPS of $ 1.80-% 1.90 were false and misleading when made because
Chiron omiitted material information known to it at the time of the statements, regarding manufacturing
deficiencies at the Liverpool piant. Based on these allegations, plaintiffs sought relief against Chiron, Pien
(former Chiron CEQO), Smith (former Chiron CFO) and Lambert (former President of Chiron Vaccines).

B

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23{e) requires court [*127 approval for the settlement of any class action, In
order to be approved, a settlement must be "fundamentally fair, adequate and reasonable.” Torrisi v Tucson
Elec Power Co, 8 F3d 1370, 1375 {9th Cir 1993) (quoting Class Plaintiffs v Seattle, 955 Fad 1268, 1276 (5th Cir
1992), cert denied, 506 U.5. 853, 1135, Ct, 408, 121 L. BEd. 2d 333 (1992)), cert denied, 512 U.5. 1420, 114
S, Ch, 2707, 129 L Ed, Zd 834 (1994}, At least four features of this settlement appear to fail that test and
indeed suggest that the settiemnent was negotiated under questionable circumstances. A discussion of these
features follows.

iI
A
Class counsel seek $ 7,500,000 {25% of the settlement fund) in fees, Doc # 102 at 16-24.

"Attorneys' fees provisions included in proposed class action setitlernent agreements are, like every other aspect
of such agreements, subject to the determination whether the settlernent is 'fundamentally fair, adequate, and
reasonable.' Staton v, Boeing Co., 327 F.3d¢ 838, 863 9th Cir 2003), quoting FRCP 23(e). The court is
obligated to conduct an independent inguiry into the reasonableness of any attorney fee provisions of a class
action settlement even in the face of an agreement between the parties regarding the payment and amount of
attorney fees and costs.

Common [*¥13] fund cases create a situation in which normal reliance on the adversary process to police the
appropriateness of a fee award is unavailing, Report of the Third Cireuit Task Force, Court Awarded Aftorney
Fees (Task Force Report), 108 FRD 237, 251 {3rd Cir 19855, The prospect of a sizeable attorney fee award can
drive a wedge between the class and class counsel, the former interested in the largest settlernent obtainable
for the class and the latter in the largest fee award obtainable. Unsurprisingly, a class action defendant has little
or no incentive to contest the amount allocated to attorney fees in a proposed settlement, provided the total
amount of the settlement is acceptabie. "Since the defendant is interested only in the total size of its Hability, so
long as the settlement is accepted, it will offen be indifferent as to the division of the fund between the plaintiffs’
recovery and the attorneys’ fees." Task Forge Report at 266.

"Tlo [*14) avoid abdicating its responsibility to review the agreement for the protection of the class, the Ninth
Circuit requires that a district court must carefully assess the reasonableness of a fee amount spelied outin a
class action settlement agreement.” Staton, 327 F3d at 9632 (citing Piambino v Bailey, 610 F2d 1306, 1328 (5th
Cir 1980Y; Strong v BellSouth Telecomms, 137 F3d 844, 848-50 (5th Cir 1998); Jones v Amalgamated
Warbasse Houses, In¢,. 741 F2d 881, 884 (2nd Cir 1983)). This obligation is especially strong if the fee award
appears high.

[If] the amount of fees [a defendant] agreed to pay in the settiernent agreement [is] distinctly
higher than the fees class counsel could have been awarded by the district court using the lodestar
method, the court would almost surely [have] to find the fees unreasonable. Absent some unusual
explanation, a defendant would not agree in a class action settlement to pay out of its own pocket
fees measurably higher than it could conceivably have to pay were the fee amount litigated, unless
there was some non-fee benefit the defendant received thereby.

Staton, 327 F3d at 266.

This settlement Hlustrates that looking only at the percentage of the common fund - [*15] sought as fees is
insufficient. The Ninth Circuit has noted that a fee of "25 percent has been a proper benchmark figure, which
[the district court] can then adjust upward or downward to fit the individual circumstances” of the case. Paul,
Johnson, Altom & Hunt v Graulty, 886 F2d 268, 273 (9th Cir 13989). The "individual circumstances" warranting
this adjustment have been deseribed in a variety of ways, most of tharm highly subjective and not very
illuminating. See the tweive criteria outlined in Kerr v Screen Extras Guild, 526 F2d 67, 70 (9th Cir 1975
Johnson v Georgia Highwey Express, Inc, 488 Fad 7i4, 717-19 (5th Cir 1874). If "[r]easonableness is the goal,
and mechanical or formulaic application * * * where it yields an unreasonable result, can be an abuse of
discretion,” Floride ex rel. Butterworth v, Bxxon Corp. {In re Petroleum Prods, Antitrust Litig.}, 109 F 3d 602,
607 (8th Cir 1997), a percentage-only test here would strain the limits of discretion. For although a 25 percent
fee seems to fall in tine with other class action fee awards, see Theodore Eisenberg and Geoffrey P Miller,
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assessment of the percentage of the [*16] comman fund claimed by class counsel does not tell the full story.
As Judge Sneed noted, “[|lodestar calculations may be reguired under circumstances in which a percentage
recovery would be either too small or too farge in light of the hours devoted to the case.” Six (&) Mexican
Workers v Arizona Citrus Growers, 904 F2d 1301, 1312 (9th Cir 1990} (cancurring).

The circumstances at bar demonstrate vividly the wisdom of Judge Sneed’s observation and why the court
"rejects reliance solely on a comparison of the percentage fee requested here with other percentage awards or
with a so-called benchmark percentage." In re HPL Technologies, Inc Sec Litig, 366 F Supp 2d 912, 914 (KD Cal
26055, See also Vaughn R Walker & Ben Horwich, The Ethical Imperative of a Lodestar Cross-Check: Judicial
Misgivings about "Reasonable Percentage” Fees in Common Fund Cases, 18 Georgetown 1 Legal Ethics 1453
{2005, A lodestar cross-check poses serious doubt about the reasonableness of the present fee request. After
submission of the proposed settlement, and only as a result of the court's request, class counsel conducted a
lodestar cross-check, that is a submission of the hours worked on the case by various attorneys [*17] and
paralegals multiplied by their "respective billing rates.” Doc # 121, Ex 1 (Decl Jeff S Westerman). This produced
a lodestar fee claim of $ 1,126,338.50. See Doc # 121, Exs 1-4. But included in this claim was $ 227,209.25 for
so-called "professional support staff,” including investigators, library service, economic analysts and others.
While at least some of these costs may be attorney/paralegal overhead, attorney and paralegal overhead costs
are compensated through the attorney and paralegal hourly charges. Costs such as those included in class
counsel's "support staff” costs are more properly treated as reimbursable expenses.

The vice of including "support staff* costs in a claim for attorney fees is quite simple. The latter are subject to
the possibliity of a multiplier whereas the reimbursable expenses are not. To the extent that an out-of-pocket
expense is characterized as compensation for attorney effort, and multiplied, the class is overcharged to the
extent of any multiplier the court chooses to award. Looking then only at class counsel's ¢claim for attorney fees,
class counsel's attorney/paralegal lodestar amounts to $ 899,129.25 and a 25 percent fee, $ 7,500,000 here,
results [*18] in an implied multiplier of 8.34.

But even this understates the magnitude of class counsel’s fee request. Just as a fee tlaim can be padded by
including under its rubric what are more properly reimbursable expenses, the multiplier itself can be
understated by use of overly generous attorney/paraiegai hourly rates. While the court is not unaware of
published reports of eye-popping hourly attorney rates (See Nathan Koppel, Lawyers Gear Up Grand New Fees,
Wall 5t 1, Bl {Aug 22, 2007)), anecdotal evidence of this kind is plainly unreliable for purposes of court ordered
fee awards, In their submission in response to the court's request for lodestar data, class counsel submitted
"sample billing rates” obtained from a website that collects rates for attorney fee requests filed in bankruptey
courts, Doc # 127 Exs 5-6, and some sampte rates for attorneys of various years of experience. Doc # 127, Ex
7. Counsel failed to make a case that these rates were truly representative and, still less, systematically
compiled. And differerces in hourly rates can make a big difference in the multiplier.

A widely recognized compitation of attorney and paralegal rate data is the so-called Laffey matrix, so
[*¥19] named because of the case that generated the index, In Laffey v Northwest Airlines, Inc, 572 F Supp
354 (DDC 1983), affd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 241 U.S. App. B.C, 11, 746 F2d 4 (DC Cir 1984),

- the court employed a variety of hourly billing rates to account for the various attorneys' different levels of
experience, The Laffey matrix has been regularly prepared and updated by the Civil Division of the United States
Attorney's Office for the District of Columbia and used in fee shifting cases, among others. ? The Laffey matrix is
especially usefu! when the work to be evaluated consists of that by a mix of senior, junior and mid-level
attorneys, as well as paralegals.

-FOOTNOTES

iz http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/de/Divisions/Civil _Division/Laffey_Matrix 7.html, visited October 1, 2007,

Under the 2007 Laffey matrix, attorneys bill at the following rates according to experience:

Experience Rate Per Hour
20+ Years $ 440
11-19 Years $ 360
8-10 Years $ 315
4-7 Years 5 255
1-3 Years $ 215
faraiegals & Law Clerks 5 125

These figures are, however, tailored for the District of Columbia, which has a lower cost of living than New York
and Los Angeles (the cities in which class counsel operates). Accordingly, some adjustment appears appropriate
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021 (adjusting locality pay differentials based on the geographical region in which lead counsel’s firm operated).

A review of the pay tables shows the Washington-Baltimore area has a +18.59% locality pay differential; the .

New York area has a +24.57% locality pay differential; and the Los Angeles area has a +24.03% locality pay

differential. Adjusting the Laffey matrix figures accordingly will yield appropriate rates for the respective

geographical regions: +5% for New York and +4.6% for L.os Angeles.

Applying these adjustments the court obtains the following rates:

Experience New York Rate Per|Los Angeles Rate Per
Hour {+5% Hour (+4.6%
Adjustment) Adjustment}

20+ Years 462.00 460.24

11-19 Years 409.50 407 .94

8-10 Years 330.75 329.49

4-7 Years 267.75 266.73

1-3 Years 225.75 224,88

Parategals & Law 131.25 130.78

Clerks

The following table reflects the court's adjusted lodestar calculations for attorneys and paraiegals working on the
case: '

Attorney/ Location [Years 2007 (Total Total
Paralegal Experience |Laffey Hours |Lodestar
Rate
iBauer, G NY 27 462.00 91.25 $ 42,157.50
Bershad, D NY 42 462,00 11.25 $ 577.50
Graziano, S NY 15 40050 7.5 $ 3,071.25
Kartapoulos, NY 25 462.00 177.25 5 81,889.5
A .
Kusel E NY 12 408.50  [72.25 S 29,586.38
Rogers, K LA 11 407.94 6.5 $ 2,651.61
Schulman, $ NY 26 46200 [2.75 $ 1,270.50
Seidman, P NY 12 40050  [66.75 $ 27,334.13
Weiss, M NY 47 462.00 31.4 5 14,506.80
\Westerman, J NY 27 46024  [241.75 % 97 455.84
Andrejkovis, NY 11 409.50 1.00 3 409.50
P
Furukawa, M LA 3 22489 {2000 $ 4,497 80
Lin, E LA 13 407,04 755.25 $ 308,096.69
Liptor:, A NY & 26775 {0.25 $ 66.94
Long, B DE g 313.43 0.78 $ 235.07
MeCudloch, K LA 12 407.94 1243 $ 9,912,894
Mills, J NY 4 26775 125 $ 669.38
Quinn, MJ NY 15 409.50 0.25 $ 102.38
Rado, A NY 7 267.75 755 $20,215.13
Chowdhury, | LA 9 32849 925 $ 3047.78
Kroli, A NJ 33 200.00 4.6 $ 920.00
Giblin, V N 11 17500  |305 $ 5,337.50
Finnel, L NI 3 125.00 0.1 $ 13.50
Glancy, & LA 19 407.94 10.75 & 305.96
Goldberg, M LA 11 407.94 12,0 3 4,805.28
MacDiarmid, LA 4 266.73 1.2 $ 320.08
D
Murray, B NY 17 409.50 18.0 $ 3,276.00
Belfi, E NY 11 408.50° |85 5 3,480.75
Donders, L NY 5 267.75 1.0 $ 267.75
Hinton, C NY 4 267.75 0.5 % 133.88
Patton, A NY 4 26775 1B $428.40
Summer NY - 13125 1625 $ 820.31
Clerks
Paralegals - 113075 112 s 1,464.40
(LA)
Paralegals - [131.25 |370.35  Is48,608.44
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(NY)
paralagals - [70.00 3.0 I$ 210.00
(NJ)

Totals

201725 ]$718,236.81

This [*21] table reflects the following: only categories covered by the Laffey matrix are included; consotidated
paralegal work is based on geographical region; New York rates are used for lead counsel summer clerks and
paralegals; requested rates below Laffey matrix rates are unadjusted; and Mr Long's billing rate reflects a
downward adjustment for Delaware.

The court now turns to the lodestar cross-check, which entails evaluation of the multiplier implied by lead
counset's requested fee {25% percent of a $ 30 miHion settlement, or $ 7.5 million) and lead counsel's lodestar
fee (computed above as § 718,236.81). The lodestar calculation under the Laffey methodology resuits in a
muitiplier of 10.44,

Either the 8.34 or the 10.44 multiplier far exceeds the multipliers the court has, in its experience, encountered
and cbserved in other common fund securities class actions. In almost every scenario, the multiplier is greater
than one and often in the order of two to four, See, e g, Van Vraken v, Atlantic Richfield Co.. 201 F. Supp, 204
298 (ND Cal 1995} ("Multipliers in the 3-4 range are comtymon in lodestar awards for lengthy and complex class
action litigation.”); Behrens v Wometco Enterprises, Ing, 118 FRD 534, 549 (5D Fla 1988) [*22] ("[The] range

- of lodestar multipies in large complicated class actions [varies from] a low of 2.26 to a high of 4.5."). These
fudicial observations are borne out in a more systematic study of common fund class action fee awards compiled
a few years ago. Beverly C Moore, et al, 24 Class Action Reports, no 2 (March-April 2003). This study included
877 securities class actions, 391 of which reported muitiplier data. Of these 391 cases, 353 involved class
recoveries of $ 50 million or less. The multipliers observed in these cases charted against the amounts of
recovery are displayed in the following chart:

[SEE Multiplier v Class Recovery $ 50 Million or LessIN ORIGINAL]

Linear and non-linear regressions show the multiplier in these cases to fall in the range of 0.5 to 3.0. This chart
shows that negative muitipliers - those below 1.0 - are more common than the court previously perceived. See
Doc # 190 in 03-5138 VRW {In re Portal Software, Inc Sec Litig). This chart also shows that courts make some
effort to provide incentives for greater recovery. For purposes of this case, however, this study demonstrates
that, as compared to other common fund securities class action, the rnultiplier implied [*23] by class counsel's
fee request is patently unreasonable.

Note further that the difference between class counsel's claimed lodestar and the lodestar produced using the
Laffey matrix is-$ 180,892.44, Hence, although the claimed hourly rates of some attorneys in class counsel's
firm are substantially more than Laffey rates (e g, class counsel's most senior lawyer's claimed hourly rate of $
925 versus an adjusted Laffey rate for an attorney of 204 years of experience of $ 462}, the Laffey matrix
generates a total fee over all attorneys that is approximately B0 percent of ciass counsel's claimed rates. As
class counsel's claimed rates undoubtedly include some amount to compensate for the risk of non-coilection -
class counse! work on a contingency basis, after all -while the Laffey rates are fees actually paid, the Laffey
matrix cannot be ¢riticized as representing bargain basement attorney fees. But relatively small differences in
rates can be blown out of proportion by the multiplier. For example, ciass counsel's most senior Jawyer billed
31.4 hours to the litigation, which at his claimed hourly rate represents 3.2 percent of class counsel's lodestar.
On the assumption that this lawyer's [*247 work contributed that percentage of the value of class counsel's
services, a 25 percent fee award would compensate this lawyer's work at over $ 7,715 per hour.

The court harbors no doubt that a multiplier of some kind should apply in this litigation for any recovery
obtained by class counsel, The action was prosecufed an a contingency basis. Class counsel confronted a risk of
non-~recovery. But that risk puts an outer limit on the multiplier, e g, a 50 percent chance of recovery implies a
multiplier of 2, a 25 percent chance of recovery implies a multiplier of 4 and so on. The multipliers sought here
imply a chance of recovery of 1 out of 8 or 1 out of 10. To be sure, able class action lawyers do not need to
show that they lose 7 out of every 8 cases to justify an eight muitiplier. Careful case selection cuts down these
odds and should not be penalized. But class counsel's efforts should not be rewarded with undue lavishness, The
point is simply this: class counsel need to justify both the application of a multiplier and its level as much as
they need to show that their hourly rates are in line with competitive norms. Ciass counsel here have failed to
do so.

The court recognizes that [*28] the Seventh Circuit takes a somewhat different approach than the Ninth
Circuit to assessing the reasonableness of class counsel fees. The former circuit takes a somewhat more
prospective or ex ante approach. See In re Synthroid Mkig Litig, 264 F3d 712 {7th Cir 2001}, where attorney
fees are not determined up front in a case {and they usually are not), the Seventh Circuit instructs that the
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‘contracted at the outset of the litigation when the risk of loss still existed." Sutton v Bernard, 504 F,3d 688,
2007 Wi 2063940 (7th Cir 2007).

Because a prospective fee negotiation occurs without the plaintiffs and the attorneys knowing what the recovery
will be, if any, and how much of the attorney’s time and expense will be needed to produce a recovery, the
Seventh Circuit's approach is likely to take the form of a percentage approach. But this by no means suggests
that a lodestar cross-check is inappropriate or unnecessary. Indeed, a lodestar cross-check is extremely useful
in that context, because a reasonable percentage fee is not necessarily a flat or straight percentage. A prudent
[*26] plaintiff negotiating in advance of litigation with contingent fee counsel should take account of the
economies of scaie inherent in large recoveries and require that counsel share those economies by demanding a
sliding scale percentage. A lodestar cross-check can, therefore, assist a court attempting to find the reasonable
percentage no less than the court attempting to find reasonable hourly compensation.

B

Paragraph 28(b) of the Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement, Doc # 100, permits defendants to terminate

- the settlement "in the event that valid and timely requests for exclusion are received which exceed the amount
set forth in the Memorandum of Understanding dated June 6, 2006." Doc # 100, P28(b). At the August 2, 2007
hearing, counse! provided the court with a copy of a "supplemental agreement” showing the number of shares
of Chiron corrmon stock that- if held by opt-outs- would trigger defendants' right to terminate the settlement.
Counsel requested teave to file the supplemental agreement under seal and to issue a class notice that excluded
any reference fo the said number of shares, which they referred to as "the magic number.”

Counsel for both sides argue that the purpose [*27] of keeping the "magic number" from class members is to
ensure that ciass members decide whether to request exclusion based on the merits of the settlement, not their
ability to leverage themselves into a better deal. Defendants' counsel put it this way: "[L]et's say a group of
shareholders were to get together and decide ‘Let's try and collect as many people as we can to try and opt out’
just to see if we can leverage a better position and get a better deai.™ See Hrg Tr, Aug 2, 2007, at 16. But
counsel failed to explain how the number is separate from the settlernent and its merits, The memorandum of
understanding between counsel and the merits of the settlement agreement are not so easily distinguished
because class counsel represents the class or, at any rate, are supposed to do so. Moreover, the "magic
number”" necessarily speaks to defendants' views of the settlermnent as that is the only explanation for
defendants' reservation of termination rights. Specifically, the "magic number” provides defendants with an
opportunity to determine the potential number of claims that may remain unresolved before proceeding with the
settlement. The number may also suggest defendants’ belief that [*28] if enough people opt out, defense
counsel should have a chance to defend the case mare vigorously.

There's another aspect of not disclosing the "magic number" that the court finds troubling. Class counsel's
comments in support of non-disciosure hinted at the problem: "[Tlhere's generally been a concern that a
shareholder with the magic number [of shares] or near the magic number, if such a shareholder exists, could
try to use that as leverage for persenal gain as opposed to a benefit for the class.” See Hrg Tr, Aug 2, 2007, at
18-19. The point class counsef seemed to be making although obviausly not putting it in those terms is that the
interests of the class are not entirely congruent. A shareholder with the "magic number” of shares might well
have interests different from other shareholders. It is by no means unheard of in corporate affairs that the
rumber of shares matters. Assuming arguendo some incongruity in-the interests of the class based on how close
to the magic number a class member's shares come, the court is hard-pressed to discern why that shareholder
should not be told that he has the leverage to skuttle the settlement. In sum, the number reflects the parties’
bargained-for [*297 expectations and, as a consequence, is part and parcel of the merits of the settlement.

Frustrating the settlement is exactly what class members are entitled to do, if they think the settiement is not
fair. The class’ "frustration rights" should not themselves be frustrated. Counsel's fears of the extortion value to
the class in disclosing the "magic number” may well be unfounded: Counsel offered the court no reason to
believe that these events were real pessibilities, Moreover, if they are real possibilities, this likely says
something about the merits of the settlement. If enough class members find it desirable to torpedo the
settiement or force its renegotiation, the settlement is likely not in the best interests of the class.

Keeping the ciass in the dark about the "magic number” hints at something darker still. "The danger of collusive
settlements * * * makes it imperative that the district judge conduct a careful inquiry inte the fairness of a
setttement to the class members.” Mars Steel Corp v Continental Illinois Nat Bank and Trust Co of Chicage, B34
F2gd 677, 681-82 {7th Cir 1987) (Posner). And the court should be party to nothing that fails fully to inform the
class of the settlement [*30] terms.

C

The third aspect of this settlement that leads the court to suspect that its approval may net be in the best
interests of the class is the questionable adequacy of lead plaintiff and purported class representative, Local
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825. "Fair and adequate" representation requires that the class representative be both willing an

monitor closely the conduct of class counsel during settlement negotiations. The great risk of settlements such
as the one currently before the court is that the settlement terms will serve more the interests of class counsel
than the needs of class members. This risk arises because “[slhareholders with well-diversified portfolios or
small holdings lack the incentive and information to police settlements-the cost of policing typically outweigh
any pro rata benefits to the shareholder.” Bell Atlantic Corp v Bolger, 2 F3d 1304, 1306 (3d Cir 1893).

Christine Medich, the Administrator of Local 825, submitted a declaration in support of the motion for
preliminary settiement approval, Doc # 104, Therein, Ms Medich states that she has been "intimately involved
with this litigation since its filing.” Doc # 104, P4. Ms Medich states that she was "personally involved

[*31] with the settlernent negotiations” and "was present at all face to face negotiations which took place in
this matter, and in several break-out sessions.” Doc # 104, P5. Ms Medich also approved of a fee range of 25 to
40 percent at the time of retention of counsel and states that she endorses counsel's current 25 percent fee
request. Doc # 104, P7. In light of the above discussion on the excessiveness of a 25 percent fee award, it does
not appear that Ms Medich has made an effort to maximize the net recovery of absent class members. Nor does
it appear that Ms Medich negotiated a fee agreement in a way that reflects the market value of lawyer services.
Rather, fead plaintiff's involvement seems to have been confined to an endorsement of lead counsel's proposed
fae.

Ms Medich also states that:

In addition to this action, [Local 825] has served as Lead Plaintiff in other.securities litigations,
including In re Diebold Sec Litig, No 05-2873 {(ND Ohio), filed December 13, 2005, In re Freescaie
Semiconductor, Inc Shareholder Lawsuit (Travis County, Texas), filed October 13, 2006, and
Operating Engineers Local 825 Pension Fund v Aeroflex, Inc, No 07-004181 (Sup Ct Nassau County,
2007).

Doc # 104 [#32] P3. The court’s research shows that lead counsef here is also lead counset in all three of
these cases.

The court's research also uncovered seven other federal securities/stockholder class actions in which the
International Union of Operating Engineers is listed as a plaintiff: Garber, et al v Pharmacia Corp, et al, No 03~
1519 (DN]), City of Roseville et al v Micron Technology, Inc et al, No 06-0085 {D Idaho)}, Faverman et al v Doral
Financial Corp et al, No 05-4026 (SDNY), Shankar v Boston Scientific Corporation et al, No 05-11934 (D Mass),
In Re: Doral Financial Corp Securities Litigation, No 05-1706 {SDNY), Citizens for Consume, et al v Abbott
l.aboratories, et al, No 01-12257 (D Mass), Weiss v Friedman, Billings, Ramsey Group, Inc et al, No 05-46317
(SDNY), Nugent, et al v AFC Enterprises, Inc, et al, No 03-0817 (ND Ga).

Local 825 is listed as a piaintiff, though not lead plaintiff, in both Faverman et al v Doral Financial Carp et af, No
05-4026 (SDNY) and In Re: Doral Financial Corp Securities Litigation, No 05-1706 (SDNY). Mitberg Weiss, lead
counsel herein is also listed as counsel in Nos 01-12257, 03-817 and 05-4617. Lerach Coughlin Stoia Geller
Rudman & Robbins, LLP, which broke [*33] off from Milberg Weiss only five months before this litigation
began, is listed as counsel in Nos 03-817, 05~1706, 05-4617, 05-11934 and 06-0085. For reasons that will
become clear below, the court also notes that Skadden Arps Siate Meagher & Flom, defendants’ counsel here, is
listed as counsel for certain defendants in Nos 01-12257 and 05-1706.

‘Class counsel's use of "serial plaintiffs” raises the specter of credibility problems and conflicts of interest, among
other issues. See In.re Enron Corp Sec Litig, 206 FRD 427, 455 (SD Tex 2002) ("[S]imultaneous participation in
securities class actions or applications for appointment as lead plaintiff could result in institutional investor
having fewer resources available and being less able to police counsel's conduct * * *"), The potential for these
problems exists in any situation in which a class representative is engaged on many fronts. The problem is
further magnified by any extracrdinary distractions of lead counsel’s attention. Given this, the court lacks
sufficient assurances of Local 825's independence from class counsel. See Berger v Compag Computer Corp,
257 F3d 475, 481 (5th Cir 2001) (PSLRA mandates that "class representatives, [*34] and not Iawyers rmust
direct and control the litigation.”)

These issues are sufficiently serious to give the court pause regarding Local 825's ability fairly and adequately to
represent the interests of the ciass, as required by FRCP 23(2). The court recognizes that Local 825 was aiready
appointed lead counsel under the PSLRA's "most adequate plaintiff" provision, which states:

Rebuttable presumption
{I} In general

Subject to subclause (II), for purpeses of clause (i), the court shall adopt a presumption that the
most adequate plaintiff in any private action arising under this chapter is the person or group of
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persons that--

{aa) has either filed the complaint or made a motion in response to a notice under subparagraph (A)

OF

{bb) in the determination of the court, has the largest financial interest in the relief sought by the
class; and

{iI1) Rebuttal evidence

The presumption described in subclause (I) may be rebutted only upon proof by 2 member of the
purported piaintiff class that the presumptively most adequate plaintiff--

(aa) will not fairly and adeqguately protect the interests of the class; or

(bb) [*35] is subject to unique defenses that render such plaintiff incapable of adequately
representing the class. )

15 USCA & 78u-49{a}{ 3.

But as discussed above, selection of lead plaintiff was made without open competition. More importantly, the
inquiry here is not whether Local 825 can be appointed lead plaintiff. Rather, the inquiry is whether a settlement
class can be certified under FRCP 23.

The appointment of lead plaintiffs occurring as it does in advance of class discovery, is not a final
ruling on their appropriateness as Class Representatives. See In re Parfy City Sec Litig, 188 FRE 91,
111 n.21 (DN] 195993, The proposed ciass and Class Representatives are to be reviewed according to
the standards of Rule 23, without any deference to the earlier determinations made in the
appointment of Lead Plaintiffs. 15 USC § 78u-4(a} MBI Dz,

although the statute provides that a Lead Plaintiff must "otherwise satisfy the requirements

[*36] of Rule 23." Obviously there will be actlons brought under the PSLRA by multiple plaintiffs
which do not qualify for class action treatment under Rule 23, perhaps for lack of numerosity or for
some other reason. Congress is deemed to have understood this and must have intended that the
function of lead plaintiff under the PSLRA be different from class representative under Rule 23,
There is no reguirement found in the plain meaning of the statute that a Lead Plaintiff accept
designation of class representative under Rule 23, and the statute does not provide for any specific
action by the Court should it turn out after a Lead Plaintiff has been appointed; that Lead Plaintiff
should on further examination fail to meet all of the requirements of Ruje 23, * * *

194 FRD at 378-79. See also Jarmes Wm Moore, 5 Meore's Federal Practice § 23,25[6] (3d ed 2000) ("[The
provisions of the [PSLRA] do not repiace the ordinary requirements of Rule 23."); House Conference Report No
104-369, 104th Congress, reprinted in 1995 USCCAN 730, 733 ("The provisions of the bill relating to the
appointment of lead plaintiff are not intended to affect current jaw with regard to challenges to the adequacy of
the [*37] class representative or typicality of the claims among the class."); Hevesi v Citigreup. Ing. 366 Fad
70, 83 (2d Cir 20033 {"[Tlhere is no reason to believe that the PSLRA altered the preexisting standard by which
class representatives are evaluated under Rule 23.").

In assessing the adequacy of a proposed class representative, the court must "feel certain that the class
representative will discharge his fiduciary obligations by fairly and adequately protecting the interests of the
class.” Burkhalter Travel Agency v MacFarms Intl Ing. 141 FRD 144, 154 (ND Cal 1991) (quoting Koenig v
Benson, 117 FRD 330, 333-34 (EDNY 1987). See also Crawford v, Honig, 37 F.3d 485, 487 (9th Cir 1994)
("Adequate representation depends on the qualifications of counsetf for the representatives, an absence of
antagonism, a sharing of interests between representatives and absentees, and the unlikelihood that the suit is
collusive.") See also Foe v Cuomo, 892 Fad 196, 198 (2d Cir 198%) (The court’s obligation to evaluate the
adequacy of the class representative and counsel continues throughout the litigation.) As discussed above, the
court has reason to doubt that Local 825 has met its fiduciary obligations. [*38] Local 825 and its international
are involved in a number of class actions with class counsel, Local 825 has failed to negotiate a fee arrangement
able to pass even the most forgiving test of reasonableness and Local 825 has sought, along with defendants, to
omit from the notice to the class a term of settlement that would appear material to decision-making of at least
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some class members, if not all.

Approving the settlement under these circumstances would be Inconsistent with the interests of absent class
members and the class action process itself. That process presupposes that a single representative can stand in
for, and monitor the litigation on behaif of, numerous others. This duty is not to be assumed lightly given that
the settlement will extinguish the rights of absent class members, often without their knowledge.

D

Finally, and with some hesitancy, the court finds it necessary to address criminal charges pending against lead
counsel. The events surrounding these charges and related charges against others have been widely publicized
and are well-known to counsel on both sides of this case. These charges are also probably well-known to a large
segment of the investing public and [*39] thus the class herein. That widespread knowledge, however, does
not eliminate the need to consider the effect of the charges here.

Without dwelling on details, lead counsel and several lawyers who worked on this case have been indicted on a
variety of criminal charges alleging that lead counsel and certain of its attorneys engaged in the filegal payment
of kickbacks to class action plaintiffs. See CR 05-00587 (CD Cal). Lead counsel and its most senior lawyer have
pleaded not guitty while at least two lawyers who worked on this case and a former partner in lead counsel have
pied guilty to these charges. Because these admitied and denied charges relate to payments to individuals who
served, or caused a relative or associate to serve, as a named plaintiff in class actions, the allegations in the
criminal proceedings go to the very heart of the fiduciary duties owed to absent class members by a lead
plaintiff and lead counsel in a class action. The conflict that creates this fiduciary duty is well-known and
especially acute when a class action settlement is presented to a court for approval. In that situation, the court
is displaced from its typical role of parsing opposing positions presented [*40] by adversaries, each
incentivized to point up problems in the other's respective requests. Instead the parties hand the court a single,
purportedly complete resclution and appear for oral "argument” pen-in-hand, or more aptly pen-outstretched.
Input from absent class members or third parties is rare, and fully informed input even rarer, if not impossible.
As the court has previously noted in reference to class actions,

{eirdinarily the named plaintiffs are nominees, indeed pawns, of the lawyer, and ordinarily the
unnamed class members have individually toc litde stake to spend time monitoring the lawyer-and
their only coordination is through him. The danger of collusive settlements * * * makes it imperative
that the district judge conduct a careful inguiry into the fairness of a settlement to the class
members before allowing it to go into effect and extinguish, by the operation of res judicata, the
claims of class members who do not opt out of the settlement.

In re California Micrg Devices Securities titigation, 168 FRD 257, 261 [(ND Cal 18%96) (quoting Mars Steel Corp v -
Continental Hingls Natlonal Bank B Trust, 834 F2d 677, 681-82 {(7th Cir 1887) {Posner)); see also Greenfield v,
YVillager Indus., 483 F.2¢ 824, 832 0.9 (34 Cir 1973 [*41] ("Experience teaches that it is counsel for the class
representative and not the named parties, who direct and rmanage these actions. Every experienced federai
judge knows that any statement| ] to the contrary is sheer sophistry.”); Savler v Lindsley, 456 F2d 896, 200

{zd Cir 1972 (Friendty) ("There can be no blinking at the fact that the interests of the plaintiff in a stockholder's
derivative suit and of his attorney are by no means congruent”).

Where approval for settiement and certification are sought simultaneously, as is the case here, district courts
must be "even more scrupulous than usual” in examining the fairness of the proposed settiement. I re Warfarin
Sodivm Antitrust Litlg, 391 F3d 516, 534 (34 Cir 2004); see also Hanion v Chrysier Corp, 150 F3d 1011, 1026
{(9th Cir 1998) {("The dangers of collusion between class counsel and the defendant, as well as the need for
additional protections when the settiement is not negotiated by a court designated class representative, weigh
in favor of a more probing inquiry than may normally be required under Rule 23{e).") As the Manual for
Complex Litigation notes, the nature of the settlement certification process can "sometimes make

[*427 meaningful judicial review more difficult and more important.” Manual for Complex Litigation Fourth
(2004) at § 21.612. A case settled early, "without sufficient discovery or testing in arn adversarial context, may
be next to impossible to assess in terrms of the strengths and weaknesses of the parties' claims and defenses,
the appropriate definition of the class, and the adequacy of the proposed setttement.” In re Lupron Marketing
and Sales Practices Litigation, 345 F Supp 2d 138, 137 (D Mass 2004} {(citing Manual at § 21.612.)

When a district court, as here, certifies for class action settlement only, the moment of certification
requires "heighteneld] attention,” * * * to the justifications for binding the class members. This is
so because certification of a mandatory settlement class, however provisional technically, effectively
concludes the proceeding save for the final faimess hearing, And, as we held in Amchem, a fairness
hearing under Rule 23({e) is no substitute for rigorous adherence to those provisions of the Rule
"designed to protect absentees," ibid., among them subdivision (b){(1)(B).

Ortiz v Fibreboard Corp, 527 US 815, 849, 1195, Cf, 2295, 144 1, Ed, 2d 715 (1989) {quoting Amchem
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decision must be supported by sufficient findings to be afforded 'the traditional deference given to such a

determination.' Molski v Gleich, 318 F3d 937, 946-47 {9th Cir 2003) (quoting Local Joint Executive Bd Trust

Fund v Las Vegas. Sands. Inc, 244 F3d 1152, 1161 (9th Cir 2001}, cert denied, 534 1,8, 973, 122 5. Ch. 395,

151 L. Ed. 2d 289 (2001}).

It is against this tableau common to all class action settfement proposals that the criminal charges against lead
counsel pose a concern here, because the kickback arrangements alleged criminally are that [ead counsel gave
the paid plaintiffs 2 greater interest in maximizing the amount of attorney fees awarded to lead counsel than in
maximizing the net recovery to absent class members. The indictment further alleges that lead counsel
attorneys engaged in various fraudulent and deceptive acts, practices and devices to conceal these kickbacks,

As noted above, Pipefitters Locai 522 and 633 Pension Trust Fund sought to appeint Lerach Coughlin, counsei
originally filing Gregery, as lead counsel in this action. Doc # 16. Local 522 and 633 Pension Trust Fund later
withdrew its motion for appointment of lead plaintiff and lead counsel deferring to Local 825 and [*44] lead
counsel here. Doc¢ # 42.

Lerach Coughlin has been represented during the pendency of this litigation by Skadden Arps Slate Meagher &
Fiom ("Skaden Arps"). Gabe Friedman, Prosecutors Prepare to File Plea Deal for Lerach, San Francisco Daily
Journal, Sept 19, 2007, at 1. Skadden Arps also represents defendants in this action. By accepting
representation of Lerach Coughlin in criminal investigations, the court is troubled whether Skadden Arps is able
to probe the adequacy of lead plaintiff and/or lead counsei lest a rigorous challenge uncover problems that
might be traced back to Lerach Coughlin. The automatic discovery stay during the pendency of the metion to
dismiss, 15 USC § 78u-4{a)(3){R}, appears to have been in effect during the entire pendency of this litigation. It
wouid seem, therefore, that class counsel, lead plaintiff, lead counsel's former attorneys now in Lerach Coughiin
{since re-named Coughlin Steia), defendants and defendants' counsel - but not the c¢lass -had an interest in
avoiding discovery into the adequacy of lead plaintiff. These circumstances make more stark the extraordinarily
high compensation that the proposed settiement would reward class counsei, the effort [*45] to avoid
disclosure of the "magic number” and the involvement in numercus securities class actions of lead plaintiff. In
fight of the foregoing, the proposed class notice reference to the criminal charges against class counsel,
relegated to a footnote buried on page 13, seems wholly inadeguate:

On May 18, 2006 in the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Los
Angeles), Milberg Weiss Bershad & Shulman LLP and two of its partners-were named as defendants
in an indictment. The indictment alleges that, in certain cases which are identified in the indictment,
portions of attorneys' fees awarded to the firm were improperly shared with certain plaintiffs. The
law firm has pled not guilty. The indictment does not refer to this action, and makes no ailegations
of any impropriety in the conduct of this action.

Doc # 116 at 13, n.3. The relationships woven amongst the firms involved here and in other securities class
actions brought by the International Union of Operating Engineers warrant fuller class notice,

Court supervision of class actions has over time created a rich jurisprudence which contains several per se rules
whether a given class representative adequately [*46] represents the class. One of the most fundamental of

_these rules is that an attorney may not serve both as ciass representative and as class counsel. See, e g,
Susman v.Lingein American Corp, 5681 F2d 86, 90-82 (7th Cir 1977). When class counsel are not effectively
monitored by the class representative, the result is indistinguishable from the situation in which an attorney
serves as both class counsel and class representative. Lead counsel's history of using “serial plaintiffs” and lLocal
825's willingness to place the proposed settlement before the court, together suggest that lead counsel has
effectively made itself the class representative and has assumed control of this action.

Lest there be any misunderstanding, the court does not express an opinion on the merits of the pending
unresolved criminal charges. As stated by Judge Rosenbaum of the District of Minnesota in disqualifying class
counsel to serve as lead counsel at the outset of another matter:

The step the Court takes in this Order does no violence to the presumption of innocence. That
presumption, which inheres in the criminal process, is a rule which protects every defendant
criminally charged under our Constitution. That [*47] presumption remains invioiate, To the
contrary, however, a Grand Jury's indictment means that it found probable cause to believe a
criminal act has taken place. It is this determination which must be of concern to the Court as it
labors to protect [the plaintiffs].

In re Medtronic, Inc Implantabie Defibrillator Product Liasbility Utigation, 434 F Supp 2d 729, 732 (D Minn 20063,

The court is aware that the case at bar and Local B25 are not implicated in the criminal proceedings. But given
the ternporal proximity of this settiement and the criminal proceedings against lead counsel, whether the
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charges bear on this case is a determination best lett to the class ?tmowmg tufi disclosure.

The Court's duty to the [plaintiffs] is focused here, That duty requires the Court to guestion

whether, other things being equal, and assuming full knowledge, the [plaintiffs] would select as their
counsel an attorney whose law firm had been indicted for violating its duties to the court and to its
clients. Amongst many highly competent lawyers, the Court suggests few would select an indicted,
as opposed to an unindicted, law firm. This is the point at which the Court must, and does, exertise
its supervisory [*48] authority.

Inre Medtronic, Ing, 434 F Supp 2d et 731-32.
111

The court's "supervisory authority” and the expanded role of the court in the class action context compet this
order. FRCP 273 assigns to the courts both broad responsibility and broad power to monitor the conduct of class
actions to ensure their essential fairness. See especially FRCP 23(a), [e}. As mentioned above, the adversarial
process has ended and plaintiffs’ counsel and defense counsel appear arm-in-arm asking that the claims of
absent class members be preemptively barred. "But judges in cur system are geared to adversary proceedings.
If we are asked to do nonadversary things, we need different procedures.” In re Contingntal Iliinels Securities
Litication, 962 F2d 5658, 573 (7vh Cir 1892 (Posner).

The court must apprise itself of all the facts necessary to determine if the settlement is fair and reasonable. The
court cannot make such finding here and hence cannot approve the settlement. See Molski v_Gieich, 318 F3d
937, 955 {9th Cir 2003) (reversing certification of settlement class due to appearance of inadequate
representation and coliusion as well as inadequacy of class notice); Staton, supra, 327 F3d 938 (reversing
[*49] district court's settlement approval based on considerations relating to award of attorney fees). The
judiciary is not a "rubber stamp" for settlements that do no reflect the merits of the case. Boyd v Bechtei Corp,
485 F Supp 610, 617 (ND Catl 1879).

Although the court's role in reviewing a proposed settlement is critical, it is also a limited one. The court does
not have the ability to “'delete, modify or substitute certain provisions.’ The settlement must stand or fall in its
entirety.” Hanior v Chrysler Corp, 150 F3d 1011, 1028 (9th Cir 1998), citing Officers for Justice v Civil Sery
Cornm'n of San Francisco, 688 F2d 615, 528, 630 (Sth Cir 1982).

Accordingly, based on the concerns discussed above, the court DENIES lead plaintiff's motion for preliminary
settlement approval. The parties shall appear for a case management conference on December 20, 2007 at
3:30pm.

IT 1S S0 ORDERED.
/s/ Vaughn R Walker
VAUGHN R WALKER

United States District Chief Judge
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Enron Investors Suing Banks Spurned by Top U.S. Court (Update2)
By Greg Stohr

Jan. 22 {Bicomberg) ~- The U.S. Supreme Court rejected an appeal by Enron Corp. investors, refusing to
resurrect a $40 billion suit against Merriil Lynch & Co. and other banks that lent money to the now-
defunct energy trader.

The justices made no comment in turning away the appeal today, acting a week after putting new limits
on shareholder suits against a company's banks and business partners. The Enron investors challenged
a lower court ruling that barred them from joining together in & class-action suit against Merrill Lynch,
Credit Suisse Group, Barclays Pic and other banks.

The rebuff iikely means an investor group led by the University of California regents won't add to the
$7.3 hillien they coliected in settlements with other Enron banks. More broadly, the Supreme Court sent
a new signal about its skepticism toward shareholder suits, refusing even to order a lower court o
reconsider the Enron case in light of last week's ruling.

The investors sought to distinguish their suit from the one rejected by the high court last week, saying
the Enron case came | in the context of fraud perpetrated by financial professionals engaged in
fraudulent dealings in our securities markets.”

Last week's 5-3 Supreme Court ruling, Stoneridge v. Scientific-Atianta, invelved a suit by Charter
Communications Inc. investors against two of the cable company's suppliers. The majority said the
alleged wrongdoing in that case * "took place in the marketptace for goods and services, not in the
investment sphere.”

No Exception

The court's rejection of the Enron investor appeal came without any published dissent. The rebuff
' further confirms that there is no financial services exception” to the Stoneridge ruling, said Stephen
Shapiro, who successfully represented the suppliers in last week's case.

The lead lawyer for the Enron investors, Patrick Coughlin of Coughlin Stoia Geller Rudman & Robbins,
said the group will try to revive its case by shifting the focus to analyst reports issued by the banks,
rather than their role in setting up the mechanisms used to deceive investors.

Y I'm disappointad, but we'll go back to the district court now," Coughlin said.

That legal theory isn't likely to succeed, according to James Cox, a Duke University securities law
professor who has been supportive of the investor claims. The investors will have to show that the
analyst reports, and not some other factors, caused them to lose money. The Supreme Court in 2005
made it harder for investors to make that showing.

" Insurmountable’ Hurdles
The investors will face ' " significant if not insurmountable loss-causation issues,” Cox said.

Cox said the rejection of the Enron appeal * ‘just'shows you how out of step the Stoneridge holding is
with investor protection.” :

Justice Anthon\) Kennedy, who wrote the Stoneridge decision, didn't take part in the court's
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consideration of the Enron case. Although Kennedy gave no explanation, his son, Gregory Kennedy,
works as an investment banker at Credit Suisse in New York.

Credit Suisse spokeswoman Victaria Harmon said the company is * " pleased with the decision of the
court."

Houston-based Enron was the world's largest energy-trading company, with a market value of as much
as $68 billion, before it collapsed in December 2001. The bankruptcy, the second-largest in U.S. history,
wiped out more than 5,000 jobs and at least $1 billion in retirement funds.

“Investor Accusations

Enron's investors accused the company's banks of helping late Chairman Kenneth Lay and ex-Chief
Executive Officer Jeffrey Skilling disguise debt as loans, finance sham energy trades and use off-the-
books partnerships to hide losses and inflate revenue.

Investors settled claims against JPMorgan Chase & Co. for $2.2 billion, Citigroup Inc. for $2 billion and
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce for $2.4 billien.

The group's lead lawyer had been Bill Lerach, who in October pleaded guilty to secretly paying ciients of
his former firm, Mitberg Weiss, to participate in shareholder lawsuits. Coughlin, Lerach's former partner,
has since taken over the lead role.

In barring the suit from going forward as a class action, the 5th U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals in New
Orleans said it couldn't presume that shareholders, when making investment decisions, refied on the
alleged wrongdoing by the banks.

Shareholder Retiance

Last week's Supreme Court decision used somewhat similar reasoning, though not in the class action
context. The court said the Charter sharehoiders didn't show they relied on the alleged deception by
suppliers Motorola Inc. and Scientific-Atlanta Inc.

Kennedy said federal securities-fraud law * " does not reach all commercial transactions that are
fraudulent and affect the price of a securily in some attenuated way."

' Having read Stoneridge, I can't imagine that the court would have anything to criticize in the 5th
Circuit case in terms of its understanding of the law,"” said Georgetown University securities-law
professor Donald Langevoort,

New York-based Merrili and the other banks in the Enron case urged the Supreme Court simply to reject
the appeal, rather than send the case back to the lower court. The Stoneridge case ' involved facts
extraordinarily similar to the facts that are present here," the banks argued.

| The case is Regents of the University of California v. Merrill Lynch, 06-1341,
To contact the reporter on this story: Greg Stohr in Washington at gstohr@bloomberg.net .
Last Updated: January 22, 2008 14:11 EST

NPTl Pt ol Ters of Servics | Privacy Policy | Trademarks

http://www bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=20670001 &refer=us&sid=aAQgnckil6OE 1/23/2008
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Acevedo, Elizabeth A.

Name Title Hours Rate Lodestar
Bandman, Randi D. ) 116.5¢ 600 69,900.00
Box, Anne L. ® 7,867.60 600 4,720,200.00
Bul, Joy A. ¥ 164.00 600 98,400.00
Burkholz, Spencer A. @& 1,732.50 600 1,039,500.00
Ciccarelli, Michelle (P 1,545.00 535 826,575.00
Collins, Chris ™ 63.00 515 32,445.00 |
Coughlin, Patrick 1. {F) 1,610,080 725 1,167,250.00
Daley, Joseph D, (P) - 270.00 510 137,700.00
Dianiels, Patrick W, {P) 1,381.50 505 697,657.50
Dowd, Michael ® 2775 700 18,425.00
Doyle, William J. ® 167.25 505 84,461.25
Drosman, Daniel S. ® 89.75 535 48,016.25
Egler, Thomas E. {P) 13.50 515 6,952,50
Hodges, Helen J. (P) 11,21825 | 600 - 6,730,950.00
Howes, G, Paul 1y 14,920.25 650 9,698,162.50
Isaacson, Eric {P) 1,770.75 650 1,150,987.50
Jaconette, James - 13y 14,433.01 515 7,433,000.135
Karam, Frank P 893,75 465 416,523.75
Lerach, William S. (P) 8,513.60 900 7,662,240.00
Park, Keith F, P) 3,325.00 675 2,244,373.00 |
. iRice, John J. ®) 56,00 600 33,600.00
Robbins, Darren J. 1t 1,037.00 650 674,050.00
Rudman, Samuel H, {P) 107.50 395 42,462.50
Saxena, Maya ) 2475 360 8,910.00
Seidman, Peter 9] 360.75 335 120,851.25
Steinmeyer, Randall H. 69 117.75 510 60,052.50
Stoia, John J. ) 136.25 723 98,781.25
Svetcov, Sandy P 656,00 700 459,200.00
Walton, David C. {P} 841.75 600 505,050.00
Weaver, Lesley (&) 52.50 505 26,512.50
Abel, Lawrence A. (A) 197.00 500 98,500.00
{A) 17.00 295 5,015,00

at JDSUPRA
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Name Titie Hours Rate Lodestar
Alpert, Matthew {A) 168.25 325 54,681.25
Ames, Regina M, {A) 6,172.50 385 2,376,412,50
Beige, Stephanie {A) 516.50 265 136,872.50
Bemay, Alexandra (A} 10,781.50 460 4,959,490.00
Blasy, Mary K. (A) 153.75 460 70,725.00
Bowman, Elisabeth A. {A) 156.00 500 78,000.00
Burnside, Fred B, {A) 178.75 245 43,793,758
Dailey, Shannon M. (A) 115.00 335 38,525.00
Glynn, Thomas E. (A) 126.25 295 37,243.75
Gmitro, Jennifer (A) 200.75 290 58,217.50
Hatl, James R. {A) 10,903.75 505 5,506,393.75
Hennick, Tami {A) 80.50 420 33,810.00
Henssler, Robert (A) 10,624.85 445 4,728,058.25
Kaplan, Stacey (A) 215.25 325 69,956.25
Largent, Laurie L. (A) 49,00 600 29,400.00
Lindell, Nathan R. (A) 168.75 290 48,937.50
Lowther, John A. (A) 10,183.25 485 4,938,876.25
Mallison, Stan S. {A) 34025 335 " 11398375
Minahan, Ted (A) ' 68.50 295 20,207.50
Mueller, Maureen (A 3550 1 275 9,762.50
Niehaus, Fric 1. (A) 198.50 325 64,512.50
Nwanna, Udoka (A) 23.50 2935 6,932.50
Oliver, James (A) 69.00 445 30,705.00
Olts, Lucas F. (A) 61.00 270 16,470.00
O"Reardon, Thomas (A) 85.75 290 24,867.50
Rado, Andrei (A) 1550 | 290 4,495.00
Rosemond, G. Erick (A) 2175|265 5,763.75
Rosenfeld, David A, (A) 98.00 263 25,970.00 '
Royce, Christina (A) 101.50 275 27,912.50
Shinnefield, Jessica T. {A) 142.95 360 51,462.00
Siben, Matthew P. {A) 7,784.00 460 3,580,640.00
Smith, Trig (A) 459.00 460 211,140.00
Splan, Katherine C, {A) 6,123.20 270 1,653,264.00
Suriel, Christie {A) 37.00 420 15,540.00
Swick, Michael A. (A) 42,50 295 12,537.50
Thorpe, David (A) 93.75 445 41,718.75
Williams, Andrea N. (A) 240.50 385 92,592.50
Adelman, Roger M. (0OC) 1,724.30 700 1,207,010.00
Baskin, James (0C) 4.906.75 625 3,066,718.75
Georgiou, Byron S. (OC) 1,483.75 650 964,437.50
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Name Title Hours . Rate Lodestar
Meyerhoff, Albert (0C) 304.00 525 159,600.00
Pierce, John (0C) 3,316.65 650 2,155,822.50
Schrieber, Sol (0O0) 50.00 575 28,750.00
Alexander, Susan K. (8C) 64.25 530 35,337.50
Byrd, Kristin {CA) 1,937.75 275 532,881.25
Dawson, Dee (CA) 1,920.75 400 768,300.00
Edmiston, Laura H(CA) 2,901.25 275 797,843.75
Ekelof, Charlotta (CA) 2,749.75 | 275 756,181.25
Essa, Farzeen {(CA) 86.50 280 24,220.00
Fuller, Krista (CA)Y 2,819.25 275 775,293.75

1Greer, John {CA) 3,094.00 275 850,850.00
Hardaway, Jerrilyn (CA) 12,316.75 425 5,234,618.75
Hays, Shawn {CA) 6,109.75 500 3,054,875.00
Hobbs, Allen (CA) 2,072.50 300 621,750.00
Hurst, Lamonika {CA) 2,426.00 295 715,670.00
Ihironke, Caroline {CA) 2,350.75 275 646,456.25
Karnavas, Stephanie (CA) 2,388.25 275 656,768, 75
Lewis, M. Colby (CA) 2,952.75 275 812,006.25
Mandlekar, Rajesh A. (CA) 2,603.25 400 1,041,304.00
Mitchell, Jennifer (CA) 42225 235 99,228.75
Stephens, Jennifer K. (CA) 459.75 195 89,651,25
Triplett, Sara {CA) 2,6601.25 275 731,843.75
Forensic Accountant 7.147.56 | 125 - 450 2,955,863.75
Economic Analyst 3,531.75 1 240 - 315 1,011,807.50
Investigator 1,977.00 | 200 - 360 581,500.00
Law Clerk 620.50 | 165 - 260 140,273.75
Summer Associate 254.00 ; 220- 260 52,530.00
Paralegal, 1, L & TII 22,239.90 { 160- 270 5,417,714.25
Document Clerk 8.346.20 1 165-210 1,619,368.25
Total | 248,803.91 113,251,049.40
(P) Partner
{A) Associate
{OC) Of Counsel
{SC) Special Counsel

(CA) Contract Attorney
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How Much Do Contract Attorneys Make In Terms Of
‘age Rate?

January 13th, 2008

The answer to this question is the same answer that every law school
graduate and trained attorney should be prepared to quip for any question
they are asked - “it all depends”.

Of course, whether contract attorneys are currently being paid fairly as a
whole is another issue entirely. For the purposes of this piece, I'm just
making a market observation. Although contract attorneys generally get
paid the market rate for their geographical location, there are a variety of
other factors that determine whether the offer rate exceeds or fails to reach

the generally accepted standard:

1. Geographical Location - Probably the biggest factor that determines the
appropriate market wage rate and compensation for contract attorneys is where the
project will be located. Big cities generally get the bulk of the labor intensive
contract attorney work, thus they also tend to offer the highest wage rates and most

perks.

New York City and Washington D.C. both currently have the highest rates at $35 an
hour with time and a half for overtime. New York City probably flirts in the
neighborhood range of $38-40. Any parity with D.C. rates is probably due to
oversupply caused by the abundance of city law schools that seem to graduate more
and more lawyers every year. Certainly the lack of work due to the current

http://www.myattorneyblog.com/ 1/24/2008
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economic recession is causing the job market to noticeably slow down.
Disturbingly, many NYC agencies have been taking advantage of the slump by
slashing rates, an ominous trend that is frustrating many contract attorneys.

Los Angeles also offers comparable rates, although the city isn’t exactly
overflowing with projects, and the lack of steady gigs always seems to put
downward pressure on rates. The smaller doc review cities of Chicago,
Philadelphia, and Boston get the lower end of the wage scale at around $28-$30 an
hour plus time and a half for overtime. That’s likely due to the fact that contract
project are not as abundant in those metropolitan areas. See this unofficial but handy
wage and salary chart for more info. '

2. Job Description and Role - Most contract attorneys that perform straight document
review get the standard rate for their geographical area. However for mega projects,
individuals may sometimes be brought on board to serve as team leaders or quality
control reviewers. They are not always guaranteed or given a higher rate, but when
they are, the rate is usually a few dollars extra at around $37 an hour for D.C.

Specialized projects that require foreign language knowledge and review skills on
the other hand pay substantially more. More common languages like Spanish and
French generally pay around $40 an hour. Slightly more obscure languages like
Norwegian, Finnish, or Russian pay around $45-50. The premium, most difficult to
staff projects involve the Asian languages such as Chinese, Japanese, or Korean.
Asian language projects can fetch anywhere from $50 to 65 an hour with time and a
half for overtime. If you are an attorney that can translate Asian language
documents, I encourage you to price gouge your local staffing agency up to $70+ if
you can. They will bend over backwards for you and more because your skills are a
rarity and in extreme demand.

3. Bar Status - Interestingly, even though the DC Bar has already opined that being
barred in D.C. 1s a prerequisite to performing contract attorney work in the state,
many D.C. agencies still continue to staff projects using non-D.C. barred J.D.’s.
However, many agencies do express high preference for those with the proper D.C.
license and most will refuse to pay the standard contract attorney rate without it.
Expect to be either rejected outright for project submission if you don’t have your
D.C. bar certification or be offered only a paralegal’s wage of about $25 an hour.

4. Experience - Fortunately or unfortunately depending on how you look at it, contract
attorney work consisting of mainly document review does not require substantial
legal experience. However, for those of you with more years of document review
management experience, you may have more opportunities to be assigned to the
privilege review and quality control team. Keep in mind that although it’s
sometimes negotiable, usually you aren’t offered any extra compensation for the
higher level work. That’s probably why some people avoid second level or

http://www.myattorneyblog.com/ '1/24/2008
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privilege review work.

5. Length Of Project - Longer duration projects tend to pay slightly less than those
that have shorter duration, at least initially when agencies are fielding candidate
offers. The rationale is that - what you lose in wage rate you gain in longevity. From
my experience, most people tend to glaze over the duration aspect and prefer to lock
onto projects that offer short sprints of high billable hour opportunities. It’s just
something 1’ve observed and is not necessarily a consistent occurrence.

6. Size Of Staffing Agency - Due to their greater bargaining position, bigger staffing
agencies are less generous about negotiating with contract attorneys over their wage
rates and more willing to withhold benefits and posture. Small potate agencies
have little choice but to negotiate sometimes. They can’t compete on brand
recognition so they have to offer greater incentives to entice contract attorneys -
thus they usually pay more. For a project that a large agency like Ajilon may pay the
standard $35 an hour for, a smaller agency may be willing to shell out $36-$38 an
hour. Go with the smaller agencies if you can, although it is true, the number of
projects they have to offer simply isn’t as high as the big boys.

7. Market Supply and Demand - When the market’s booming, contract atiorneys
rake it in. Unfortunately the boom has past and we are currently in a bust period as
evidenced by all the recent law firm lavoffs. The market is pretty bad right now.
There are projects out there but most are for shorter durations and offering less
hours. Also, expect to wait longer than usual to come across an offer. Without
consecutive, multiple, and simultaneous demands for contract attorneys, wage rates
will stagnate in the interim. However, when the market eventually picks up again in
the near future and law firm business returns, demand pressure should drive wage
rates up. That’s my hope. It’s happened in the past before and it should happen
again.

8. Specific Law Firm Managing the Project - Certain law firms are well known for
running generous projects - Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom for one. They
seem to have a reputation for providing projects that offer full meals, transportation
reimbursement, and extended working opportunities for their contract attorneys.
They also have a propensity to offer slightly higher wage rates for team leader type
positions. Of course, it’s not always this way for every project they manage, but it’s
just an interesting tidbit to keep in mind when you hear about projects.

Email this « Digg This! » Stumble It} « Add to del.icio.us » Reddit!
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TEMPORARY ATTORNEY SALARY
CHART

Last Updated: 5 J02/07 Legend: Market Leader | Market Follower |

Below Market
New York- $41.80 FLAT/$35.82 + OT
Philadelphia- $34.08 FLAT/$29.21 +OT
Washingion D.C.- $39.22 FLAT/$33.61+ OT
Law Firm | Agency | Location | Hours } Hourly Rate
i Allowance
Willkie Farr Strategic New York Unknown
$40-44 +OT Unknown
Wwillkie Farr Hire Counsel New York 50 hrs./ strict breaks $40
FLAT Dinner after 7:30/Car
Willkie Farr Update DC 60 hr.
mirmum $40 + OT $20 food
Fried Frank Update New York M-F (10-
8pm ) $35 + OT Unknown :
Sat or Sun (10-6pm)
Milberg Weiss Yorkson New York 40-60 hrs. flex $a5
+OT Unknown
Morrison Foerster  Unknown San Franecisco Unknown $40
+ 0T Unknown
Morrison Foerster  Unknown Los Angeles Unlimited Flex $50 +
oT Luneh/Dinner
Shook Hardy Kelly Services Kansas City M-F (8-5 or 9-6pm) $20-
22+ OT None
Gibson Dunn .Lega} Source DC 8:30-6:30 STRICT
$a0 FLAT Nothing
Winston Strawn Legal Source/AG DC Unlimited
Flex 830+ OT Group Meal/No Car
Winston Strawn Landmark San Francisco 40-60 hrs. per week S40 +
OT Unknown
Kirkland Fiis Legal Source/AG DC Eimited O.T.
$29+ OT Group Mea}
Sullivan Cromwell  Legal Source/AG DC Strict 9-7
330+ G’I‘_ None
Sullivan Cromwell ~ Strategic/De Novo  New York Strict hrs. no flex $35 +
oT Dinner/Car
Weil Gotshal Update New York Must work past
TOm $35 FLAT $7.50 Dinner

http://temporaryattorney.googlepages.cony/ 1/24/2008
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Huron: Consulting Unknown Florida/Carolinas Unknown $20
+ 0T None

Wright Roebbinson Bizport Richmoend Unknown
$28 + OT None

BDO Seidman Strategic New York Unlnown $35
+ OT (admitted) Nene

$29
-32 + OT (JD's)
Legal

Steptoe Johnson Placements Rockville, MD 40 hrs., limited Q.7 $35
+OT Unknown

Howrey Caleb/Paimer/SC  Falls Church, VA  40-55 strict hrs. per week  $35 +
oT Unknown

LP/Lex./Hudson (M-F, 8-8pm only)

Covington LP/Clutch
bBC Unknown $35 + 0T Unknown

O'Melveny Myers Unlaiown Los Angeles 50-70 hrs. per week
$40 + OT Lunch/Dinner

Quinn Emmanuel EP Dine New York flexible fwork from home $30 +
OT binner/Car

"Anita” Project Update New York Set
hours $38/40 +OT Dinner/Car

Latham & Watkins Compliance New York Unknown
%25+ OT None/holiday OT

Boies Schilter EP Dine/SC New York Unknown
§30 FLAT None/ $5 an hr.honus

Skadden Arps Lex./HireCounsel New York Mandatory 72 hrs. $43
+ 07 binner/Car

Skadden Arps Hudson DC open{7-10pm} 66 min. flex
$35+ OT $25 Dinner/Car

Unknown Counsel on Call Nashville frequent shizt-downs
$32.50 FLAT None

Unknown Special Counsel Nashville Unknown
$35 FLAT None

Hunton Williams De Novo New York Unknown
%50+ 0T Unknown '

‘DLa Piper Update New York

Unknown $40 FLAT Unknown

Cleary Gottlieb Update/Hud./Lex.  New York flex- M-F(8-gpm)/S(8-6pm)  $35+
oT $15 food /taxi (past 8)

Cleary Gottlieb Update/Hud, /Lex. bC taiking prohibited $35
FLAT None

Jones Day Staffwise/Clutch DC Unlimited flex.
842 + 0T Dinner/Car

Barrack Rodos Unknown Philadelphia
Unknown $30-35 FLAT None

Schiffrin Barroway Unknown Philadelphia Unknown $25-
a8 FLAT None

http://temporaryattorney.googlepages.com/ 1/24/2008
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Dechert {nknown
a5+ 0T None

Pepper Hamilton  Various Agencies
+ QT None

Morgan Lewis Update/Hud./Staffwise Philadeiphia frequent shut downs/firings

oT Dinner/Car
Greenberg Taurig Unknown
$35 + OT Nuone
Wiimer Hale Update
OoT. Unknown
Ropes Gray Update
O.T. Unknown
Unknowr Lumen Legal
week $21~24 + OT
MecCarter Update
$a5 + OT " None
Barasso Many Agencies
Fiat Nonhe
Quinn Emanuel Lexolution
Unknown $40 Flat
Quinn Emanuel Direct Hire
Unknown $55 + OT
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Philadelphia Unknown $28-38
$28-32 +
New York Unlimited
Boston Minimal
Unknown
Boston Minimal
Unknown
Cleveland 30/40 hrs, per
None
Newark 9:00-5:30 variable O.T.
Westfield No O.T., mandatory lunch  $25
New York
Dinner/Car
New York
Dinner/Car
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| James Baskin's federal campaign contribution search results

AMERICA'S MOST FOPULAR CAMPAIGN DONGR BBARCH ENGINE

http://www.newsmeat.com/fec/bystate _detail php?zip=78746&last=Baskin&first=James

Donor Search Candidates Hall of Fame Weh Search 2008 Watch
CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION SEARCH pedividust donations oF $200 or niors sines 1 erg
Canmbutor last name  First namas {optional) State Show ail donors by zip
Baskm James : United States or 78746
Hali of Fame Herbie Hancock (30,550 Richard Melion Scaife (5675,054) Faith Hili 53
James Baskin » TX » 78746
Contributor Candidats or PAD Amount  Date ;E{:
Filing
Baskin, James CLINTON, HILLARY RODHMAN
Austin , TX 78746 D) $300
The Baskin Law President i 08/13/07
FirmiAttorney HILLARY CLINTON FOR primany
PRESIDENT
Baskin, James D EDWARDS, JOHN (D)
Austin , TX 78746 President $2,100 01/30/07
Baskin Law Firm/Attorney || JOHN EDWARDS FOR primary MEWSHAKFERS
PRESIDENT political donations of today's newsmakers
BASKIN, JAMES Bob Johnson Br Phil
AUSTIN, TX 78746 DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL $250 10125106 Chuck Norris Howard Schultz
BASKIN LAW CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE (D) primary Roseanne Barr Jessica Alha
FIRMATTORNEY Mike Bioomberg John Kerry
BASKIN, JAMES éa:‘me:s C;yne hal i?;ivelst?; St:iialione
AUSTIN, TX 78748 DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL | $250 Lo/2a/06 arles Rosentna gelo Mazite
BASKIN LAW CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE (D) primary _
FIRMIATTORNEY o
FOOR DELEGATE COUNT a8 of GG
Baskin, James DOGGETT, LLOYD A MR. (D) B
Austin, TX 78746 House {TX 25) $1,000 65]11,’06 REPUBLICANS (1181 rneaded o WmE
The Baskin Law DOGGETT £OR US ! Mitt Romney 30
FirmiAtiorney CONGRESS Mike Huckabee 29
Baskin, James DOGGETT, LLOYD A MR. (D) John McCain 10 Wy
Austin, TX 78746 House {(TX 25) $1,000 08127105 Fred Thompson & EMion
The Baskin Law DOGGETT FOR US primary Ron Paul 2w
FirmiAtiomey CONGRESS
Rudy Giultani 1 B2%
BASKIN, JAMES D KNOWLES, TONY (D) Dencan Hunter 1 Bo%
AUSTIN, TX 78748 Senate - AK $1,000 57110004
THE BASKIN LAW FIRM | TONY KNOWLES FOR US primary DEMOCRATS (2,005 roeded to win}
NATE ,
SE Hilary Clinton 183
Baskin, James D Mr. MITAKIDES, LOUELLA JANE Barack Obama 78
Ausiin, TX 78746 (D} $260
The Baskin Law House {(GH 03) gonerar | 00129104 John Edwards 52
Firm/Attorney MITAKIDES FOR CONGRESS Bill Richardson 19 #ow
Dennis Kucinich 1 0%
BASKIN, JAMES D fH BRYANT, WINSTON (D) ‘ - :
AUSTIN, TX 78748 Senate - AR 6250 Mike Gravel oo
ATTORNEY COMMITTEE TO ELECT- , 12121/95 count includes pledged superdeiegates source: ChIN.com
WINSTON BRYANT US prmary
SENATE
Receive an alert every fime new records are gqqr_-_-d to this search for .James Baskin. US WAR SHEET
Your Email Iraq Afghanistan
Days| 1,762 2,280
Data Provsded by the Federai Elect:on Commission as of 1/14/08 — 14,158 448 records. GIs Killed in Action| 3.183 276 DeD
g fo the FEC by the campaigns and commi '
T 5 may be inspected and cogad by snyone Nen-Hostile GI Deaths| 729 132 Bal
ual *\:mst-:éhum{.«s‘ Rosgeer, may not be sold of usad for any GIs Severely Wounded | 12,818 1,126 |DaD
Mercial Sunass or o § any type of contribution or donation, sueh A& pOlGH oy chanlable .
Current Troop | 160,000} 27,000 | rankings
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The Law Offices of Roger M. Adelman

Civil & Criminal Trial, White Collar Crime, Professional & Medical Malpractice,
Complex Litigation

Roger M. Adelman
Member
Email: radeimandercls.com

& Home
@ Firm Overview
& Attorney Profile

Practice Areas: Criminal Defense; White Coliar Crimes; Class Actions;
Complex Litigation; Civil Trials; Business Fraud; Medical Malpractice;
Professional Malpractice.

@ Dffices
¢ orections Admitted: 1967, District of Columbia; 1969, Pennsylvania; U.S. Court of
@ Qowsletter Appeals, District of Columbia Circuit and U.S. Supreme Court

Law Schoel; University of Pennsylvania, L1..B., 1966
College: Dartmouth Coliege, A.B., 1963

Member: District of Columbia Bar; Pennsyivania and American (Member,
Sections on: Litigation; Criminal Justice) Bar Associations; Cosmos Club;
Lawyers' Club of Washingion.

Biography: Recipient, Charles Fahy Distinguished Adjunct Professor Award,
1989. Adjunct Professor, Evidence, Trial Practice, Criminal Law, Georgetown
University Law Center, Washington, D.C., 1975-1998. Facuity Member,
Federal Judicial Center education programs for federal judges and taught in the
Trial Advocacy Program, Harvard Law School. Frequent fecturer, trial practice,
litigation and evidence before professional, academic, and law enforcement
audiences. Assistant U.S. Attorney, Washington, D.C., 1969-1987. Partner,
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart, Washington, D.C., 1988-1997. Senior Deputy
Independent Counsel, Washington, D.C., 1996. Co-Founder, Master of the
Bench, Counselor, President (2005-2006), William B. Bryant American Inn of
Court. Fellow, American College of Trial Lawyers.

Born: Norristown, Pennsylvania, June 25, 1941

ISEN: 909536525
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SOL SCHREIBER

Practice Areas

Antitrust Litigation

Consumer Litigation

|Human Rights Litigation

f Mass Tort / Environmeantal Litigation
Securities Litigation

From 1871 through 1978, Mr. Schreiber was a United States
Magistrate Judge in the United States District Court for the Southemn
District of New York where he condicted more than 1,500 criminal
and 3,500 civil pretrial hearings and settled approximately 1,000
civil cases, In addition to trying numerous civit and criminal cases,
Mr. Schreiber supervised pretrial practice in derivative, class and
complex actions in the admiralty, antitrust, aviation, securities,
directors' and officers’ and product labitity fields, including Berkey v.
Kodak, Litton v. ATT, the Penn Central Commerclal Paper litigation,
the New York Times and Readers' Digest gender discrimination, the
Arge Merchant-Nantucket stranding, and the Tenerife 747 collision
cases,

From November 1978 to January 1982, when he joined Milberg
Welss, Mr. Schreiber served as the President and Chief Executive
Officer of a unit of the Federation of Jewish Phitanthropies of New
York which provided centralized legal, risk management and
insurance services for the Federation's hospitals, homes for the
aged, and heaith, education and community service agencies. He
was Trial Counsel from 1955 through 1871 and Resident Counsel
from 1966 through 1871 of the Brooklyn office of Liberty Mutual
Insurance Co.

Mr. Schreiber has been a participant in numersus special project
committees for the American Bar Association and the Second Circuit.
From 1960 to present, Mr. Schreiber has been the Planning and
Program Chairman of more than 125 national programs the ALI-ABA
and PLI Continuing Professional Education national courses of study
an evidence, civil practice and employment discrimination litigation
 federat and state courts. He has been a frequent lecturer at
professtonal programs and workshops on federal and state court civil
procedure, federal and state court trial evidence and federal criminal
practice and procedure. Mr. Schreiber was Reporter, ABA Advocacy
Task Force {1970-1971), which led to the formation of the National
Ingtitute for Trial Advocacy.

From 1972 to 1987, ha served as an Adjunct Professor at Fordham
Law School teaching courses in trial advocacy, product lability, mass
torts and insurance disputes. He has been editor for more than 40
CLE course handbooks and major publications on civil practice and
litigation, including ALI-ABA's three-volume Civil Practice Guide,
Litigation in Federal and State Courts (8th ed. 1998}, Mr, Schreiber
is a Member, Board of Editors, Moora's Federal Practice (2d ed.).

Presently, Mr. Schrelber is Court-Appointed Special Master in Marcos
Human Rights Litigation. He was Special Master In the Pan American
Lockerbie cases, the Agent Orange Litigation (March 1982-3anuary
1984), and a series of other complex federal civil cases.

Mr. Schreiber was Judicial Member, Anglo American Exchange on
Civil Procedure (March 1874), and Hearing Officer, N.Y. State Master
Energy Plan (fall 1979). He is the recipient of the Francis Rawle
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Profile

Title: Of Counsel
Location: Keaw York
Teiephone: 212.946.9317
Fax: 212.273.4405

Emait:
sschreiber@mitbergwelss.com

Admitted: New York, 1955
Education: B.A., City
University of Mew York, 1952

cum lapde
LL.B., Yale University, 1955
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Award for outstanding achievements in post-admission iegat

education {ALI-ABA, July 1985) and the Presidential Award, Legal
Ald Society (November 1984). Mr, Schreiber s also the Founder and
Ca-Chair of the Cvarian Cancer Research Fund, Inc.

Mr. Schreiber is admitted to the bar of the State of New York, to the
Unitad States District Courts for the Southern and Eastern Districts
of New York and to the Second Circuit Court of Appeais. He is a
member of the American Bar Association, the New York State Bar
Association, the Association of the Bar of the City of New York and
the American Law Institute,
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